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This central control complies with EMC Directive 2004/108/
EC, LV Directive 2006/95/EC.

Cette commande centralisée est conforme a la Directive EMC:
2004/108/EC, LV Directive 2006/95/EC.

Esta control central cumple con la directiva EMC: 2004/108/
EC, LV Directiva 2006/95/EC.

Deze centrale bediening voldoet aan EMC Directive 2004/108/
EC, LV Directive 2006/95/EC.

Dieses Zentralsteuerung erfullt die EMC Direktiven 2004/108/
EC, LV Direktiven 2006/95/EC.

Questa controllo centrale &€ conforme alla Direttiva EMC: 2004/
108/EC, LV Direttiva 2006/95/EC.

Esta controlo central estd em conformidade com a Directiva
EMC 2004/108/EC e a Directiva LV 2006/95/EC.
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Thank you very much for employing the Central control of Mitsubishi
Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Before using, read through this instruction manual for proper operation. After
reading through it, carefully store it for future reference. If any trouble should oc-
cur during operation, it will be helpful. Also, read through the instruction manual
which is attached to the air conditioner.
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I PRECAUTIONS FOR WASTE DISPOSAL

Your central control may be marked with this symbol. It means that waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in
directive 2002/96/EC) should not be mixed with general household waste. Central control should be treated at an authorized
treatment facility for re-use, recycling and recovery and not be disposed of in the municipal waste stream. Please contact

"

the installer or local authority for more information.

ENGLISH

This symbol printed in the batteries attached to your central control is information for end-users according to the EU direc-

tive 2006/66/EC article 20 annex Il.

Batteries, at their end-of-life, should be disposed of separately from general household waste. If a chemical symbol is
printed beneath the symbol shown above, this chemical symbol means that the batteries contain a heavy metal at a certain
concentration. This will be indicated as follows:Hg:mercury(0.0005%) , Cd:cadmium(0.002%) , Pb:lead(0.004%)

Please, dispose of batteries correctly at your local community waste collection or the recycling center.
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Safety precaution

® Before starting to use the central control, read these “Safety precaution” carefully to ensure proper operation of the central control.

® The safety precautions are classified as “A DANGER” and “A CAUTION”. Precautions as shown in the column “A DANGER”
indicate that improper handling could have serious consequences like death, serious injury, etc.
“A CAUTION” might pose a serious problem, depending on the circumstances. Please observe these precautions with great
care, since they are essential to your safety.

® Symbols which appear frequently in the text have the following meaning:

® Strictly prohibited. o Observe instructions with 9 Provide positive earthing.
great care.

® When you have read the instruction manual, please keep it near at hand for consultation. If someone else takes over as opera-
tor, make sure that the manual is also passed on to the new operator.

I INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

| /A DANGER

The central control must be installed by your dealer or a qualified professional.

It is not advisable to install the central control yourself, as faulty handling may cause electric shock or fire.

A CAUTION

Make sure to perform grounding work. Depending on the place of installation, a leakage breaker
: may be necessary.

Do not connect the ground wire to any gas pipes, water
pipes, lightning conductors or a ground wire connected

to telephones. Incomplete grounding may cause electric
shock.

If a leakage breaker is not installed, electric shock may
happen.
Consult your dealer.

I OPERATION PRECAUTIONS

| /A DANGER
If the central control is submerged under water due to If the central control is under abnormal conditions, stop
a natural disaster such as a flood or a typhoon, consult : the operation, turn the power supply switch off and con-
your dealer. : sult your dealer.
Operating the central control under such conditions may Continuing operating the central control under abnormal
lead to failure, electric shock and/or fire. : conditions may lead to failure, electric shock and/or fire.
A CAUTION
Do not handle with wet hands. : Do not pull the connecting wire. : Do not wash the central control with
: : water.
This may cause an electric If the core wire is disconnected, It may cause electric shock or
shock or failure. : it could cause a short-circuit. : failure.
I PRECAUTIONS FOR RELOCATION OF REPAIR
| A DANGER
Never modify of disassembling the central control. If it If it is required to relocate the central control, consult a
requires service, consult your dealer. : dealer or specialist.

Improper installation of the central control may cause
electric shock and/or fire.

If servicing is inadequate, electric shock and/or fire may
occur.

D
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Names and Functions of Parts

The diagram below shows the central control with its cover closed.

You can open the cover downward by placing a hand on the indentation sections on the left and right sides and

pulling toward you.

~———— RUN/ERROR /PERIODIC CHECK display lamps

These display the run status for each group.
RUN: Lit up green There is at least one running indoor unit in the group.

STOP: Off All the indoor units in the group are either stopped or unregistered (not con-

nected).
ERROR: Lit up red There is at least one abnormal indoor unit in the group.

~——— GROUP RUN / STOP buttons
These buttons run / stop the specified group.

GROUP No. buttons

These are used as group selection buttons when setting the units to be managed.
When setting the date and time, they are used as the number keys.

(In that case, 11-16 are not used.)

Example: To input “09”, press the 10 (0) button, then the 09 button. To input “12”, press the 01
button, then the 02 button. After you have pressed the (01) then (02) buttons, if you press (03),

“23” is displayed.

~——— LCD display section

)

ROOM S 2 mitsusism
GROUP ¢4 ¥ _UNIT4N™ ¢ <oy P
No (A vodnd ™ {300 ‘ﬂ | __(°c SC-SL2NA-E
1 -y e
O =k e | SR lLI°c

o S o G o G - G o G - 6]

RUN ALL

STOP ALL

I

[11© [ O O [«o O [ N[ @

| Y

The button labels comes with the central control, so write the connected group on each label and paste it in the

Cover 4

STOP ALL button <
Stops all the indoor units being managed.

RUN ALL button

Runs all the indoor units being managed.

space above the correct button.
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The diagram below shows the central control with its cover open.
Also, for the sake of the explanation, all the contents of the LCD display section are shown.

CENTER / REMOTE display

Displays which is in effect, the central control or the local remote controllers.

PROGRAM SET display
Displayed when a program is being set.

TIME SET display
Displayed when the current date and time are being set.

TIME display
Displays the time.

GROUP SET display
Displayed when the units to be managed are being set.

Program days of the week display
~ s displayed above today’s day of the week and _
the week for which the program has already been set.

is displayed under each day of

N

ALL / GROUP / ONE display
Displays whether operations on this central control are for
all units, one group of units, or one unit.

GROUP No./ UNIT No. display
Displays the group number and indoor

§

PROGRAM SET | HOLIDAY SET JPROG
GROUP 0T 074 _ UNIT 4 074 D4 | Time y=g oy - 74 07

unit number being set or monitored.

[ALL][GRroUP | [ONE ] KRS

INVALID 1BACK
ouu MEE mrma81800% |E[?2 Up
vvvvvvv i CENTER[REMOTE 8

0oL DRV AN HEAT AUTO amll |7/ I'sive l

PROGRAM display
Displays the contents of the program set.

J i'li'l [ ]

020 020~ 020 T8 F 34| Sl
A0S0 420 0

40420420 420 °C 24| 3 OF OO (ENAD (OENAND) (TIER VP

J

PROGRAM No. display J
Displays the numbers of the programs that have been set.

0o [ o S8 o G

MODE display
Displays the operation mode.

10
DE

DEMAND display
Displayed during demand input.

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A

MENU button
This button selects the setting mode.

ALL / GROUP / ONE button
This button selects ALL, GROUP, or ONE to be operated.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER

Al o) e &)

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LU{VIVJ Rl DEWAND SET TIMER INPUT SE
L (2] || ()

SELECT (A or V) button
This button is primarily used for selecting the group number
or unit number.

SET button
This button confirms settings.

RESET button

Pressing this button during a setting operation cancels the last step.

CENTER / REMOTE button

This button selects centralized control or local remote control.

MODE button
This button selects the operation mode.

FAN SPEED button

This button adjusts the fan speed.

DEMAND SET button
This button sets the indoor unit for demand.
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REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION ENABLE / DISABLE display
Displays items for which remote control operation is disabled.

HOLIDAY SET display
Displayed when a program for holidays is set.

INVALID INPUT display
Displayed when a button input is invalid.

FAN SPEED display
Displays the fan speed.

MAINTENANCE display
Displayed when there is a managed unit requiring a check.

PROGRAM CONFIRM display
Displayed when a set program is displayed.

CHECK display

Displayed when there is a unit being managed in which an error has occurred.

~

CLEAN FILTER display

PROGRAM CONFIRM [GIWINY

oUTDOOR I/ ¥
UNIT No. [ (I (Ko}

- HOLIDAY SET
- ru'l 83“ NVALIIHT BACK

Mxx] 2 v/
CENTE REMOTE )

\SAT) 1 : MANAG.

1 °F %{ %)?}DRV FAN HEATAUTO_--. //|SWIN UNIT Num - n
1°C 44 3kOZ0-Q amo) qmernerD £ L0 €

¢ MITSUBISHI

AW\ HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.

SC-SL2NA-E

N\

Displayed when there is a unit being managed
whose filter needs to be cleaned.

ROOM TEMPERATURE display

l Displays the room temperature.
OUTDOOR UNIT No. display

i

\ Displays the outdoor unit number in the ROOM
TEMPERATURE display section.

| MANAG. UNIT NUM display

‘keypad A
CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER

DEMAND SET  TIMER INPUT SET

B S

Displays the number of units managed in the
SET TEMPERATURE display section.

b SET TEMPERATURE display
Displays the set temperature.

{U% Gl

h LOUVER display
Displays the louver direction.

h TIMER INPUT display
Displayed when an external timer is being input.

RUN button
This button runs indoor units.

STOP button
This button stops indoor units.

CHECK button
This button is for service.
During normal operation, do not press this button.

FILTER RESET button

This button resets the CLEAN FILTER display.
Press this button after cleaning the air filter.

TEMP (A or ¥) button
This button sets the temperature.

LOUVER button
This button adjusts the louver direction.

TIMER INPUT SET button

This button sets an indoor unit for which operation by external timer is enabled.
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Setting the Time and Date

Program running uses the date and time set here as the standard.
Please set the current date and time correctly.

GROUP ¢ T _UNITITY ¢ .| ~

Yo (- i zona o |
FROGRA o) kot e 0 T £ o J, [Ty
@ 1300 2 Hcd sk Ll

- - - - ) ) wmlo- mBE
- - - - ) ) ) -

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA.
MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN
N

ALL/GH0UP/ONE RESET
v

\ )
1 | “24,6,8,10,12
—3,5,7,9, 11

Press the MENU button and select QilYEN=1.
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.
F Off 3 GROUP SET B TIME SET —J
PROGRAM CONFIRMRad HOLIDAY SET Rad PROGRAM SET

FILTER STOP

The flashes.

Press the SET button.
The lights up and the year display section flashes.

TIME SET

. .:. . |

g otg
LDay display section
Month display section

Year display section

g
4
I
Dxx )
R
3

Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the year.

Example: When inputting “09” with the GROUP No. buttons to set the year 2009, press the 10 (0) button, then
the 09 button.

Press the SET button.

The month display section flashes.

TIME SET
[re. ‘ |
NI
L = o A B I
- _/H.'.'E'

Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the month.

Example: When inputting “07” with the GROUP No. buttons to set July, press the 10 (0) button, then the 07
button.

Press the SET button.

The day display section flashes.

TIME SET
|T\ME__-__ |
L,
o [ =) L e A o B
= N %] /-l_' KN

Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the day.
Example: When inputting “20” with the GROUP No. buttons to set the 20th, press the 02 button, then the
10 (0) button.
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8. Press the SET button.
The time hour display section flashes.
|
SUNGIMD-,Mq TUE FE"T’IJ.EI L-:‘AT
9. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the time (hour).
When you press A or V, first 09:00 is displayed. You can use the GROUP No. buttons as number keys.
Example 1: “--:--” = You press the 10 (0) button. = “00:--” = You press the 08 button. = “08:--"
Example 2: “--:--” = You press the 01 button. = “01:--" = You press the 03 button. = “13:--”
10. Press the SET button.
The time minute display section flashes.
]
_ ™ 131 |
su:']uo‘é’ TUE :'-E_l:”T-:IU.gI L_j’ﬂ
11. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the time (minute).
You can use the GROUP No. buttons as number keys.
Example: “13:00” = You press the 02 button. = “13:02” = You press the 06 button. = “13:26”
12. Press the SET button.
The current date and time is confirmed.
It is displayed for 2 seconds, then the display returns to normal.
{ _ [ 1375 | | W
o9 on2a

To cancel a setting that is underway, press the MENU button.
Pressing the RESET button cancels the last step.

If the time setting is incorrect, set the correct time.

The time is accurate to within about 10 minutes per year.

How to Make Group Settings

Set indoor units to be managed as groups as management subjects (units to be managed) for this central con-

trol.

Important

Since the central control is shipped with all indoor units set as not being managed, always set indoor units to be

controlled by this central control as units to be managed.

Attention

Indoor units can not be run from this central control until group settings are made.
Do not make any group settings for two minutes after starting or stopping a unit.

(ROOHS)
GROUP ¢ T4 _UNITAITY 4 g ~

W (-t ™ zona o | e
@ 300 e gy #1ES

- - - o - ) ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA
CHECK RUN
FILTER
RESET STOP

MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP

N O &
MODE DENANDSET _TINER INPUT SET

ALL/6{0UP/ONE RESET
v

)
o J
1 —2,5
-3 4
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1. Press the MENU button and select KRN,
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.

r’ Off & GROUP SET B TIME SET
PROGRAM CONFIRMES HOLIDAY SET Bl PROGRAM SET ]
The KGORNSN flashes.

2. Press the SET button.
The KEIEIN lights up and “01-00” flashes.

sl g nn
{ TR R | J

‘ ’nn

LIl

3. Press the GROUP No. button for the group to be set.
The selected group number flashes.
Example: 02-00
4. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the indoor unit number.
The selected unit number flashes.
Example: 02-05
Steps 3 and 4 can be in either order.

LIl

| GRQUP SET |
T Rt oy T .
L0 T No, o o AN |

\
‘ ’nn

5. Press the SET button.
The group number and unit number light up and after 2 seconds, flash.
With this, the display unit number is registered as the display group number.
If you register a unit number that had not been registered before this, the number of managed units increases.

Ry T .
ot =", 5 Mg 3n| |

i |
o

GROUP SET

-

<Changing an indoor unit number>
To change an indoor unit number within the same group, repeat Steps 4 and 5.

<Changing the group number>
To change the group number and to make group settings, repeat Steps 3 to 5.

¢ To end the setting or to cancel settings being made, press the MENU button.
* Itis possible to set units with consecutive addresses all at once. (‘7=Page 11
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How to Make Settings for One Unit

When managing an indoor unit with this central control without registering in any group, you can set individual
unit management with the operations below.

(ROOW )

GROW g Y UNT4Y ” e (300 \z |

]
che
j‘“m(M,’-,M TE W T men}, Som s ISR
@ {300 P = RN L i<

- - - - ) ) .0 )
i - - - ) ) - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadd.
MENU SELECT [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
~ =

FILTER

ALL/GIOUP/ONE

—4, 6
Press the MENU button and select KIEIN.
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.

ﬁ Off ad GROUP SET fud TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMESd HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

The flashes.
2. Press the SET button.
The KRN lights up and “01-00” flashes.

6R n I/UN I¥T7]
°”" L 230

3. Press the RESET button.
The GROUP No. display section flashes “--".

Example: “-- - 00”
""%"T - - -“#E ,".'L'/i“"‘z'b:.-‘fm | J

‘ My}
i

4. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the indoor unit number.
The selected unit number flashes.

Example: “-- - 05”
oy - - L0 im"'a 30 | W

i
(12}

Press the SET button.
“- -” and the indoor unit number light up and after 2 seconds, flash.

The displayed unit number is now registered for individual management. If you register a unit number that had

not been registered before this, the number of managed units increases.

GROUP SET
GROUP _ _UNT 7 TIME T 7~
No. © No. Af .'l EI,I:’I. E |

BB ¢ 4
[
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<Changing an indoor unit number>
To change the indoor unit number and continue with individual settings, after Step 5, repeat Steps 6 and 7.

6. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the indoor unit number.
7. Press the SET button.

To end the setting or to cancel settings being made, press the MENU button.

An indoor unit set individually can not be set for program operation or other group settings from this central con-
trol. It is subject to “RUN ALL”, “STOP ALL’, and emergency stop input.

If you press a GROUP No. button in 3 to 7, you can make a group setting. ('7=Page 8 Step3

You can also make these settings from partway through group settings (Page 7).

It is possible to set units with consecutive addresses all at once. (‘77Page 11

How to Set Units not to Be Managed

1.

To set an indoor unit set for group or individual management to not be managed, use the following operations.
A unit set not to be managed is not even subject to “RUN ALL", “STOP ALL”, and emergency stop input.

( Q|

GROUP UNIT 4 07%
l_:'l Hlllw ’3"""&\1 ‘

-l - - ) ) ) )
ST LL
ORI ) |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A

MENU  SELECT |  SET (CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN

] (&) | @ @ @

FILTER

ALL/6lj0UP/ONE RESET LI ocunser TUER NPUTSET RESET STOP

Y Z) O

L J
1 —3,4
—2,6,8
—9, 7

Press the MENU button and select ESi{oIZN=N.
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.
When you select IRUENEN, the display flashes.

r’ Off & GROUP SET B TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMES HOLIDAY SET B PROGRAM SET

The flashes.
Press the SET button.

The KRN lights up and “01-00” flashes.

GRQm:n Ty ]
L A 8| |

‘ I
i

Press the RESET button.
The GROUP No. display section flashes “--".

Example: “-- - 00”
"“Q”‘T- .'.'U"u L'«'L.i P3| |
‘ ]
(A
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4. Press the RESET button.
The GROUP No. display section becomes blank.

Example: “ 00”
e, L1 ]E’E’.‘fﬂi |

5. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the indoor unit number.
The selected unit number flashes.

Example: “ 05”
e L5 iﬂ"f.s'..f,':g.f.'
'Il'l

y) W
(1A

6. Press the SET button.
The UNIT No. lights up and after 2 seconds, flashes.
With this, the display unit number is registered as not being managed.
When you set a registered unit number as not being managed, the number of managed units decreases.

e L5 203 |

G Ty T
Ll

L

[Changing an indoor unit number]

To change the indoor unit number and continue with setting another unit to not be managed, after Step 6, repeat

Steps 7 and 8.
7. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the indoor unit number.
8. Press the SET button.

To end the setting or to cancel settings being made, press the MENU button.

If you press a GROUP No. button in 3 to 8, you can make a group setting. ("'77Page 8 Step 3
You can also make these settings from partway through group settings (Page 7).

It is possible to set units with consecutive addresses all at once. (‘7~Page 11

Consecutive Settings

To set multiple indoor units with consecutive addresses at one time, execute “Group Settings” Step 5 or “One
Setting” Step 5 or “Units not to Be Managed” Step 6, then set the following.
(z X

(FO0WE)
GROUP 4 T _UNIT4ITY ¢ . ~
o d3-dld ™o o | chre
THU 1 | EIEIERE - Ny
& {300 ' Bl 3 |5 L e

O EOEO AT |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP
Al o GD

ALL/6ROUP/ONE = RESET MODE  WGTINE:s

1
. y

2 1,3

1. Hold down the SET button (for at least one second).
Consecutive settings start from the indoor unit number that has been set. The UNIT No. display section be-
comes “--”.

CHECK RUN

FILTER
RESET STOP

‘TINER INPUT SET

The consecutive setting starting unit number is displayed and the end unit is displayed flashing in the column

at the bottom.

GROUP SET

GROUP I TU_UNT _ _ .
T Pt Al = 1Y |
[TRN] {11
] \’-I 4
05 J0ac [
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2. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the consecutive setting end unit number.

3. Press the SET button.
The consecutive setting

GROUP SET
GROUP I T _UNT _ . [vhe 177 7
No.Ao 2~ No. ™z 30| |

Ly

. {1
-1
s A [

/1N

end unit number lights up and after 2 seconds, flashes.

Pressing the SELECT (A or V) button returns the display to 2.

GROUP O™ T _UNIT _ _ |7 .
No.Aod 2~ No. [™eg:3m |

1

[}
~
(

'
-
D)

GROUP SET

[ et bl )
PR =) =

¢ To end the setting or to cancel settings being made, press the MENU button.
e Pressing the RESET button or a GROUP No. button ends consecutive setting.

Convenient Functions

The number of units currently

— To register anoth
button.

— To register the di
the SET button.
fc'-%— To register the di
the SET button.

The maximum number of u

being managed is displayed as [{{iH}-

GROUP ¢ 24 _UNIT 4T | ‘ |
No. Al 5

No. Al 1
‘ B
[

er unit in the same group — Press the A or ¥V button. — f'-fi& — Press the SET
splayed unit in a different group — Press that GROUP No. button. — fi%-fI% — Press

splayed unit as an ONE (individual) unit — Press the RESET button. — - - -5 — Press

—To set the displayed unit as not managed — Press the RESET button. — Press the RESET button.
—  fO%— Press the SET button.
—To end group registration — Press the MENU button. — The display returns to the normal status.

nits that can be managed is either 48 or 64, depending on the connected indoor unit

model. To manage more than this number of units, it is necessary to use more than one of these central controls.

Please consult your dealer.
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CENTER / REMOTE Setting

Set whether to manage the indoor units being managed centrally using the central control or locally using the
remote controller that comes with each indoor unit.

1 Setting contents and enabled / disabled button operations

Setting contents Enabled / disabled button operations

Operation is only possible from the central control. Operation with an
CENTER . " : .
indoor unit’s remote controller is not possible.

CENTER and REMOTE Operation is possible from the central control and from an indoor unit’'s
remote controllers. The last one pushed takes precedence.

Operation from the central control is not possible. Operate from an indoor
REMOTE -
unit’s remote controller.

.
e Setting
(FO0NE)
GROUP UNIT . -~
ot -0 1™ zoma o | che
[PROGRAM] (SU0 O\ TUE WED T FAL (SAD J B0 %, < ED
SRET Pk [y 112

- o - - ) ) ) )
i - - - ) ) ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad.
MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER ~ TEMP CHECK RUN
“nd

a
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET (LU DI cuMOSET TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
& ®
o J

1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select either | ALL |, [GROUP |, or | ONE |.
|—> [ALL| — [GROUP| — |ONE] —‘

The options are displayed in the order.

Select all indoor units, a group of indoor units, or one indoor unit to be run or stopped.
2. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the group number or unit number.

If ALL is selected in Operation 1, skip Operation 2.

To select all the groups, select “88”.

3. Press the CENTER/REMOTE button and select [Ms{li=i{, L{=I00I4, or [ LEINIE.
’—' CENTER IEadill REMOTE BEadill CENTER [REMOTE “

The options are displayed in the order.
The displayed operations subject is set.

e When multiple central controls are connected within the same indoor unit, set this setting (CENTER / REMOTE)
the same on all of them.

 If the switching jumper line J1 is cut, the CENTER / REMOTE button is disabled.
For more information on jumper line settings, consult your dealer.
e This setting can not be made during DEMAND or emergency stop input.
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How to Enable / Disable Operations for Each Remote Control Function

It is possible to disable some operation functions (“temperature”, “operation mode”, “fan speed”, “run / stop”) for

the indoor unit’s remote controllers.

e -l ™ zon

[-3)

fe!

(ROOW )

[PROGRAN] (SU0) NON TUE WED THU FRI GAD)

O 300 PEcE

=Tyl 3|5k
=g oo N

EIEELE %
= gl

pu

Loc
el TIED
luc

[

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.

.- - - - ) ) .0 )
- i - - - ) ) - )

MENU SELECT
A

ALL/GROUP/ONE

SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER

=) ©O®®
RESET MODE TR i
id e slifes] R,

TEMP

CHECK
FILTER
RESET

\.

12 -3,5

(4)

1. With normal running or stopping display (not in any setting mode *), press the ALL / GROUP / ONE

button and select either [ALL |, [GROUP], or [ONE].
The options are displayed in the order.

ALL] — [6ROUP] — [ONE
— [ALL] — | | ~ [ONE] —

* The display, display, display, display, and
display are all off and no unit is being checked (Pages 29, 31, 35).

2. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the group number or unit number.
If ALL is selected in Operation 1, skip Operation 2.
To select all the groups, select “88”.
3. Press the SET button.
The key mark flashes.
—Key mark
(RoONS)
Sl .'5':3519&’— | e
PROGRAM) (SUM) (W) (TUE) (HED) (FHL) (FRD) SAD) 1 A % 2] = ED
& 1300 S| 2 Lol
4. Press the button for the function for which remote control operation is to be disabled (TEMP (A or ¥),
MODE, FAN SPEED, or RUN/STOP).
When a button is pressed, the display for that function lights up.
When you press that button again, that display goes out.
The displayed functions are disabled for the remote controllers.
——OPERATION MODE
RUN / STOP FAN SPEED
T — TEMPERATURE
[6ROUP] | []] ROOMY)
w3201 11 23040 Zbe
[PROGRAM] (SUN) O (TUE) (HED) (AL (FRD AD) J [ =] = ED
ORE 2HC| E gy g
5. Press the SET button.
If you have disabled at least one remote control operation, the key mark lights up.
IR
" {3l e an] %% e
[PROGRANM] (SUN) (HO) (TUE) HED) (THL) L) GKD) 1 [ = €D
O ER SESB| B Lol

e To cancel the settings being made, press the RESET button.

¢ |f the switching jumper line J1 is cut, this operation is disabled.
For more information on jumper line settings, consult your dealer.

¢ When multiple indoor units are connected to one remote controller, if you make this setting for any one of the
indoor unit numbers, this is reflected in the remote controller for that indoor unit.
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How to Run / Stop Ali

This runs or stops all the indoor units being managed.
H Method A

OXER e

o o - o o o ) ) )
o - - e - - - - )

RUN ALL

— RUN
STOP ALL
-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED ~ LOUVER TEMP RUN|
(@ ) (@)
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LCIDI EuAND SET  TINER INPUT SET RESET ST0
- ) D

\_

< RUN > Press the RUN ALL button.

All the indoor units being managed run and the RUN/ERROR display lamp lights up green.
<STOP> Press the STOP ALL button.

All the indoor units being managed stop and the RUN/ERROR display lamp goes out.

B Method B

GROUP i)
GROUP 4 T WTAFY f | g3,
0.

{30 e ona o | i

8__ 2 S
3 Lam 715w iy
S 1300 £ Lol

. .- - - ) ) ) )
ST LL
OO I ) |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad A

MENU  SELECT |  SET (CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN
© ()
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LLIOIVI DEUANDSET  TIMER INPUT SET RESET STOP
& J
-/

< RUN >
1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select ALL.

— [ALL] — [6RoOUP] — —

The options are displayed in the order.
2. Press the RUN button.
<STOP>
1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select ALL.

ALL] — [GROUP] — [ONE
— [ALL] — | | ~ [ONE] —

The options are displayed in the order.
2. Press the STOP button.

e The CENTER / REMOTE setting for indoor units can only be made for indoor units set to CENTER or CENTER
and REMOTE.

This operation is disabled on indoor units set to REMOTE.
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How to Run / Stop a Group

This runs or stops a group.

B Method A

- RUN / ERROR display lamp
~GROUP RUN / STOP button

GROUP ¢ TY_UNIT#ITY 4 .
S -l ™ on

PROGRAM) (SUN) oN TUE WED Tl (sun) 1| B
I=T¥1y] )
& {300 ek

O e
e ) ) ) ) . .

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A
MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LC0JR EMANDSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
)

L J

< RUN > With the air conditioners stopped (RUN / ERROR display off), press a GROUP RUN / STOP but-
ton
All the indoor units in the group run and the RUN / ERROR display lamp lights up green.
<STOP> With the air conditioners running (RUN / ERROR display lamp lit up green), press a GROUP
RUN / STOP button.
All the indoor units in the group stop and the RUN / ERROR display lamp goes out.

B Method B

(RO
GROP 4 I _INTIIT § . - Ted
o (13-l ™o o | e
%}_]w TE K T :_;uwé‘ [ ] :',-,;s_’@l]
OXE £ Bl |3k Lo

RUN ALL
IOEOEEEE ) |-
ST LL

OO SIS ) |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypadA.

MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
~ D
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LUV OEMMOSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
G| Y # ®) =
o J
—/

1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select GROUP.
I—» [ALL] — [GROUP| — [ONE] —‘

The options are displayed in the order.

2. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the group number to run or stop.
If you select Group 88, all the registered groups run or stop.

3. Press the RUN or STOP button.

e The CENTER / REMOTE setting for indoor units can only be made for indoor units set to “CENTER” or “CENT-
ER” and “REMOTE”.

This operation is disabled on indoor units set to “REMOTE”.
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How to Run / Stop One Unit

This runs the selected indoor units.

(F00NY)

GROUP ¢ UNITFT 4 . -~ |
W (-0 ] zona o | che
wm & ® W géwé. Sm o ATYED
= e’ L luc

-
OO ) |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP RUN
N (@]
LTES
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET M DEMAND SET _ TIMER INPUT SET :IEgETR STOP
\_ J
_—

1 2 3

1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select [ONE].
,—' [ALL] — [GROUP| — |ONE| —‘

The options are displayed in the order.
2. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the indoor unit number to run or stop.
3. Press the RUN or STOP button.

e This operation is only possible for indoor units whose CENTER / REMOTE setting is “CENTER” or “CENTER
and REMOTE”.
This operation is disabled on indoor units set to “REMOTE”.

<Example of RUN display>

YN ‘;00“
GROUP 4 = _ UNIT Q. o~
Vo (A-"edld ™ i3o0a o | chre
[PROGRAN] (SUM) MON TUE NED THU FAI (SAD) J, [ '“'lls'liﬂl
& 1200 £ Hl |3k L ldc
<Example of STOP display>
YN ‘;m“
GROUP 4 = _ UNIT . .
Vo (A-"edld {™i3ona o | che
[PROGRAM] (SUN) MON TUE WED THU FRI (SAT) 3, [EIEIERE
DOWER Y, T3
(O (o e J
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How to Set Run Details

This sets the operation mode, temperature, fan speed, and louver direction.

(ROOH) 1
GROP 4 I_UNT{I . - T
W (-l ] zonae o | Coc
<s7w'>_'w TE WD T mwé, [ ] :,,-,’s_'@l
OXER 2 Flc® |3k Lo

- o ) ) b - - )
i ) ) ) ) . ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypada.

RUN ALL
-
ST LL
-

MENU  SELECT|  SET | [cowewmewie FNseeeD Lowver  Tewe |l [ RN
C (= O @D a @
FILTER
ALL/GROLP/ONE Reser | wooe [EEERETINED | ! sl | stop
(S Y (&B) Q) M |
\_ J

1 2 3564

1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select either | ALL |, [GROUP |, or | ONE |.
— [ALL] — [GROUP] — [ONE] —

The options are displayed in the order.

2. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the group number or unit number.
If ALL is selected in Operation 1, skip Operation 2.
To select all the groups, select “88”.

3. Press the MODE button and select the operation mode.

cooL DRY FAN HEAT

—%-8-2-%[- 0+

The options are displayed in the order.
On some models of indoor units, a control select button can be set to display “AUTO”. For more information
on the control select button, consult your dealer.

4. Press the TEMP button (A or ¥) to set the temperature.
Set between 18.0°C and 30.0°C.

A measure of temperature setting
Cool.cceeeiaennne 26 to 28°C
D] oY A 2110 24°C
Heat ............... 22 t0 24°C
Fan............. No temperature setting is required.

5. Press the FAN SPEED button and set the fan speed.

& & & & % %

— 39 speed — 2" speed — 1% speed — 2" speed — 3 speed — ( 4t speed)
| - - - el g | —‘

The options are displayed in the order.

fag_--. 4th speed
kThe unit operates with the maximum fan speed.

On some models of indoor units, a control select button can be set to display “4th speed”.
For more information on the control select button, consult your dealer.

6. Press the LOUVER button and set the louver direction.
1 2 3

— " 75w

The options are displayed in the order.

7. Set ENABLE / DISABLE operations for each remote control function. (‘7Page 14
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e This operation is only possible for indoor units whose CENTER / REMOTE setting is “CENTER” or “CENTER
and REMOTE”. This operation is disabled on indoor units set to REMOTE.

e After central control operation, it may take a few minutes until the indoor unit settings change.

For automatic operation, the indoor units automatically switch between “Cool” < “Heat” according to the differ-

ence between the set temperature and the room temperature to hold the room temperature constant. (This only

applies to heat recovery systems.)

e When you press the TEMP button and raise or lower the set temperature, the units may stop.

This is because the temperature adjuster has worked, not because anything is wrong.

For Dry operation, the fan speed automatically cycles between Weak and Stop according to the room tempera-

ture.

For indoor units with different operation modes, with outdoor units not capable of mixed cooling and warming

operation, the “MODE” display flashes.

Some operations can not be set for some indoor unit models. Refer to the user’'s manual for the indoor unit.

How to Set Programs

These settings are made group by group.
For each day of the week, up to four on / off times, run / stop, and set temperature can be set.
The four types of patterns on the below can be set for one program.

1. RUN at On time, STOP at Off time

2. RUN and TEMP (temperature setting) at On time
3. RUN only at On time

4. STOP only at Off time

1. How to Set “RUN at On time, STOP at Off time”

I’ N

RUN ALL
-
STOP ALL
-

CHECK RUN

(FOOME)
GROUP 4 Y _UNITA I . ~ ]
- e cnnla o | e
TH 1 - -
éﬁ@m&@mm@g, . Ziem 1 ED
O [ He® |5k Lol

- .- - - ) ) o .
b-am:- m - m.- m)- m) m) n) n

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER : number keypad A
MENU SELECT SET
PN

ALL/GOUP/ONE RESET
v

??E?ﬁﬁii
; .2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16

—3,5,7,9,11, 13, 15

3,9, 11, 13, 15

1. Press the MENU button and select LSRN,
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.

FILTER
RESET STOP

r’ Off ad CROUP SET B TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRME HOLIDAY SET Bl PROGRAM SET

The flashes.
2. Press the SET button.

PROGRAM SET

GROUP 7Y 4 TME ¢ 04+,
NoLd 1§ ™ 55| |
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ;‘

IS
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3. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to be set.
To set the same program for all groups, select “88”.
4. Press the SET button.
The group for which the program is to be set is decided.
5. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the day of the week.
Align the = mark on top of the days of the week with the day of the week to be programmed.
If you press A, the = mark moves to the right while flashing. If you press ¥V, the = mark moves to the left.
If you press the A, the = mark on top of “Mon to Fri”, “Mon to Sat” or “Sun to Sat” (every day) flashes once, so
if you want to make the same settings for all these days, select “Mon to Fri”, “Mon to Sat” or “Sun to Sat” (every
day).

GROUP 74 071 .
o P G & 51 |

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

| AUES | 14
PROGRAM] SUN MON AUE\ WED THU FRI SAT 2

6. Press the SET button.
The day of the week to be programmed is decided.
7. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the program number.
If you press V, the 4« mark next to the number moves down while flashing. If you press A, the ¢ mark moves

up.

PROGRAM SET

‘|2< ooty ™ 1455 ‘
3 [PROGRAM] SUN WON TUE WED THU FRI )
4 O e J
8. Press the SET button.
The program number is decided.
GRouprlq ws e H‘ |
.'Si"_ "ot

9. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the On time (hour).
10. Press the SET button.
The On time (hour) lights up and the On time (hour) is decided.

GROLIPI'IL’I |wg “'SE |

[PROGRAW] SUy QN TUE WED THU FRI SAT 1
By o
11. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the On time (minute).
12. Press the SET button.

The On time (minute) lights up and the On time (minute) is decided.

PROGRAM SET
GROUP I'll:l TIME
P | MR |
m [PROGRAM] SUN MON TUE D ,nw FRISAT 1
e L =g
QLA 15 0 o 3

13. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the Off time (hour).
14. Press the SET button.

The Off time (hour) lights up and the Off time (hour) is decided.
W

GRO”PEU T\ME ™ EH‘ |

AR
15. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the Off time (minute).
16. Press the SET button.
The Off time (minute) is set and the setting is complete. “_” lights up under the set day of the week (TUE—
TUE) and the display becomes as in the diagram.
(“_” indicates that a program has been set for the displayed day of the week.)
Select the next program number.

PROGRAM SET

GROUP I'“j TIME
o kd ™ 58| |
[PROGRAM] SUN NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT é.

b (50 1730 4
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2. How to Set “RUN and TEMP (temperature setting) at On time”

GROUP ¢ ZY _UNIT4ITY ¢ . —~ pu |
% {3-Nd ™ 3ona o | chro
[PROGRAN] (SU) o TUE WED THU FAI GAD) 3, [ . Eln[SE_TiJ
5

O {00 FHC|k

o e o @) a)e ke e e )
b}
o i ] ] ) e ) e - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad
RUN

CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK

O G a (@)
FILTER

LUIVIDIR OEUANOSET TINER INPUT SET ‘l' RESET

MENU | SELECT | SET

STOP

c
\_ J

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET

13, 15 14

1 to 12. Input the On time.
Execute Steps 1 to 12 on Pages 19 to 20.
13. With the Off time (hour) section displaying “--”, press the SET button.
If you press the RESET button with the Off time set, the Off time (hour) section display becomes “--".

PROGRAM SET
GROUP 7 0T/ e fag
VoLt [ t45E |
SUN MON TUE WeD THU (PRl AT ;A
T-a] - -3
OOE: 1% -, s
i

14. Press the TEMP button (A or ¥) to set the temperature.

15. Press the SET button.
The set temperature is decided and the setting is complete. “_" lights up under the set day of the week (TUE—
TUE) and the display becomes as in the diagram.
Select the next program number.

oLt = [ 15| |
SUN WON TUE WED THU FRI AT ;.
OO 15 SHGE
(13 H bE
3. How to Set “RUN only at On time
(Fo0i) K3 "
e -0 I 3on e

PROGRAM] (GUY k0N TUE KED T FA1 GAD) 1, Znsm IED
OXER £HEC Bk L

.o - o o ) ) ) )
- - - e o ) ) ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA.
MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
o

S

FILTER

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LIOIVIR 0cAOSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP

13, 14

1 to 12. Input the On time.
Execute Steps 1 to 12 on Pages 19 to 20.
13. With the Off time (hour) section displaying “--”, press the SET button.
If you press the RESET button with the Off time set, the Off time (hour) section display becomes “--".

PROGRAM SET
GROUP ™ ) .
okd ™ 58] |
SUN lmzl TUE WED THY (FRI AT ;
OOE: 15 - oot
11

14. With “--” °C displayed, press the SET button.
If you press the RESET button with the temperature display flashing, the set temperature section display becomes “--” °C.
_
ekl 5 ™ 58 |
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT a1
OOE 15@--:- - &F
This completes the setting. “_” lights up under the set day of the week (TUE—-TUE) and the display becomes as
in the diagram. Select the next program number.
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4. How to Set “STOP only at Off time”

G
GROUP ¢ T _UNIT¢ITY 4 g —~

Yo (- 1™ znnle o | e

] 1 JENTER | REMOTE | - - 8 )

o o 6 1§ o) B gL % Sy

& 1300 e Lol

o e o ) ) e - - )
o i ) e ] - > - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad4

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK
[ ) @

FILTER

LLICIVISR OEMADSET TINER INPUT SET RESET

10 9, 11

AL/GROLP/ONE RESET
(S Y

o

1 to 8. Set the program number.
Execute Steps 1 to 8 on Pages 19 to 20.
9. With the On time (hour) section displaying “--”, press the SET button.
If you press the RESET button with the On Time input, the On time (hour) display section becomes “--".

b b N b 57| |
-sim-uoﬁ TE v‘e-q ,1-||u {:ﬁl -sn é‘
- Zon 4

10. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the Off time (hour).
11. Press the SET button.
The Off time (hour) lights up and the Off time (hour) is decided.

PROGRAM SET
GROUP 74 IT¢ TME f) 4~
No.od 4 ™ 58| |
SUN MON T_TE WED THU |FRIy pA; %
(1) e «’a = 40 L3
: LI TR

12. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to set the Off time (minute).

13. Press the SET button.
The Off time (minute) is decided and this completes the setting. “_” lights up under the set day of the week
(TUE—TUE) and the display becomes as in the diagram. Select the next program number.

ekt o [ 458 |
SN WON TUE WED THU FRI SAT 1y
@--:--Q@ 30 %k
Setting summary
(1) Select the )
(2) Select the group number to set.
(3) Select the day of the week to set.
(4) Select the program number.
(5) Set the contents of the program.
1. On/Off time 2.0n time and 3. RUN only at On time 4. STOP only at Off time
: TEMP (temperature setting) : :
(5-1) Set the On time. : Set the On time. : Set the On time. : Set the On time to “--:--".
(5-2) Set the Off time. : Set the Off time to “--:--". . Set the Off time to “--:--". : Set the Off time.
(5-3) : Set the temperature. : Set the temperature to “-”°C.  :
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1 How to Set the Next Day of the Week

1. In Step 7 or later, press the RESET button to return to Step 5 (with day of the week selection — flash-
ing). (5—Pages 19 to 20
2. Execute Step 5 to select the day of the week to set, then execute Steps 6 or later.

I How to Set the Next Group
1. In Step 5 or later, press the RESET button to return to Step 3 (with day of the group number flashing).
(‘7 Pages 19 to 20
2. Execute Step 3 to select the group number to set, then execute Steps 4 or later.

1 How to End the setting or to cancel settings being made
Press the MENU button.

1 How to Copy the Set Contents
While is lit, you can copy all the contents of the programs set for the displayed group to another
group.

PROGRAM SET sH1
GROUP 7Y .
ot = [ 458 |
[PROGRAM] SUN MON T'ﬁ WED THU FRI SAT é
[ = LR N i - Ix)
DOE: 15 (A=

[ -l ;- o @ bo m o am) o am) mm)

RUN ALL
l
STOP ALL
[ ]

o o ] o o oo o e e )
[ | « AcROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypada ]
MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
~ O G (@)
FILTER
ALL/6ROUP/ONE RESET LLTCIDIS 0EUAND SET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
4 ,
\_ J
—1,3

1. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to select the group number to copy from.
2. Press the ALL/GROUP/ONE button to select the copy destination.

ALL | ——[GROUP|—
(AL |—] | Off —

The options are displayed in the order.
To copy the programs of the displayed group to all groups, select [ALL].
To copy the programs of the displayed group to a specific group, select [GROUP].

N
GROPFY A A e g i |
0., -

X} ] [ l-.lﬁl‘
PROGRAN] SUN WON TUE WED THJ FRI SAT ¢

@--:--@ {830

3. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to select the group number to copy to.
If is selected in Step 2, the display becomes 88 (all groups) and this step is not necessary.
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4. Press the SET button.
The contents of the program settings for all days of the week are copied. The copy destination group lights up
for 2 seconds, then flashes.
<Changing the copy destination group number>
After Step 4, execute the operations in Steps 3 and 4.
<Ending copying>
Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button to put out [ALL | or [6ROUP|. This ends the program copying and returns
to program setting.

¢ |f the same time is set for the On time and the Off time for the same day, the Off time takes priority.
¢ If the same time is set for the On time for the same time, the smaller program number takes priority.
¢ To end settings or to cancel a setting that is underway, press the MENU button.

e When “--:--" is displayed for both the On time and the Off time, the program become void.

e The settimes do not need to be in order of the program numbers.

How to Make Holiday Settings

This setting can “disable” the set program settings temporarily for any group and day of the week.
When the holiday setting is released, the setting is enabled. Using this setting when a certain day of the week is
a holiday prevents wasteful operation.

[FO0UY)
GROUP UNIT . —~

o ¢ 3-%0 ™ zone o | che
[PROGRAM] (S0 NN TUE WED T FAI GAD) }, [ =] =1 ED
OXERE e Lol

- o ) ) b - - )
b i ) )] ) ) .- ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad4

MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN
Al ) |3 @D @

ALL/6(l0UP/ONE RESET T ';lELsTEE{? STOP
Y& o O =

\ : J,
1 —2,4, 6
-3 —3,5

1. Press the MENU button and select Ri[RDNEIN.
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.

r’ Off e GROUP SET B TIME SET
PROGRAM CONFIRMES HOLIDAY SET B PROGRAM SET

The flashes.
2. Press the SET button.

o Il'll ;'Il L
g{:nq ~ |er :’":‘-'55" |
i ISUIM MON TTE WED THU FRI SAT
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3. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to select the group number to be set.
To select all the groups, select “88”.

4. Press the SET button.
The group number is decided.

HOLIDAY SET

L, [™e 5| |

/ST MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

5. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the day of the week.
Align the = mark on top of the days of the week with the day of the week to be programmed as a holiday. If
you press A, the = mark moves to the right while flashing. If you press ¥, the = mark moves to the left.

6. Press the SET button.
The day of the week to be set as a holiday is decided. ( ) of the holiday lights up and the display becomes as

follows.
I { -
A Melld, ™ 458 |
(’SHIS MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT L 0 NN TUE WED THU FRI SAT
Note

* To set multiples days of the week as holidays, repeat Steps 5 to 6.

e To set the next group as a holiday, in the state of Step 5, press a group number button or RESET button to return
to the state of Step 3. Repeat Steps 3 to 6.

* To end settings or to cancel a setting that is underway, press the MENU button.

I Releasing a Holiday Setting

(FO0WE) y
GROUP ¢ ZY_UNIT4ITY ¢ .

Vo 0.0 Nodbd ¢ "™ {0 b
[PROGRAM] (sU) 0N TUE WED THU FAl (SAD) 1 B ] = ED
& {300 NS s

R |-
1 AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A
MENU  SELECT | SET
A
ALL/GHOUP/ONE RESET
v

CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

FILTER
LLIOIVIR OENANOSET _ TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP

1 -2,4,6

3

1. Press the MENU button and select [[NENYESE.
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.

r' Off & GROUP SET [gd TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMES HOLIDAY SET Bl PROGRAM SET

The REEDINEIIN flashes.
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2. Press the SET button.

L
GR%E: EE’: 7 |m s 5,‘ |

II(ISUIN) NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

HOLIDAY SET J

3. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to select the group number to be set.

To select all the groups, select “88”.

4. Press the SET button.

The group number is decided.

GROUP 7Y 074 o
No.EHJ/ |”ME l“'l‘i'u':t“ |
SJW NN TUE WED THU FRI SAT

HOLIDAY SET J

5. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the day of the week.

Align the = mark on top of the days of the week with the day of the week to be released from programming
as a holiday.

6. Press the SET button.

The ( ) display goes out and the display becomes as follows.

e O, ™ psg |
A% MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT | e

To release the multiples days of the week as holiday settings, repeat Steps 5 to 6.

To release the holiday setting for the next group, in the state of Step 5, press a group number button or RESET
button to return to the state of Step 3. Repeat Steps 3 to 6.

To end settings or to cancel a setting that is underway, press the MENU button.

How to Confirm Program Settings

1.

)
GROP 4 Y _UNIT4OY 4 . -~

W (- o o che
PROGRAM] (SU0) MON TUE WED THU FRI (SAD) 1, =1 SETD

ONEE £ 5k Lol

- . - - - - .- - .

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA
MENU SELECT SET
A [6)

CENTER/REMOTE FANSPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN
o) & @ & (e
FILTER

ALL/61{0UP/ONE RESET OO OENANDSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
. J

1 —2,4,6
-3 —3,5,7

Press the MENU button and select [i{[.TRS0NFI.
Each time you press this button, the display moves to the next step in the sequence in the diagram below.

r’ Off &4 GROUP SET B TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMRS HOLIDAY SET B PROGRAM SET

The [ROEREIRHNFEET flashes.

Bce katasiorn m mHCcTpyKInuy 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html




Press the SET button.
ot { ™ 455 |
[PROGRAM] (sUW) ON TUE WED THU FRI (SKT) 14

=Ty 401 3
e.)l.lﬂ-!.”.lo L B s

3. Press the SELECT (A or V) button or a GROUP No. button to select the group number to be set.
4. Press the SET button.

The group number is decided.

GROUP I 077 .
ok 1, ™ rEE| |
[PROGRAN] (SUN) MON /e NED THU FRI (SAT) 1 ¢

PROGRAM CONFIRM| W

3
a

5. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the day of the week.

Align the = mark on top of the days of the week with the day of the week whose settings are to be con-
firmed.
If you press A, the = mark moves to the right while flashing. If you press ¥, the = mark moves to the left.

6. Press the SET button.

The day of the week is decided.

PROGRAM CONFIRM
6ROUP 17 7Y HE (g
[ | '“-"55
[PROGRAM] (SUM) WoN TUE MED THU FRL (SATY S ¢[
N By
QOen@ on 3

7. Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the program number.

If you press V, the 4 mark next to the number moves down while flashing. If you press A, the 4 mark moves

up.
The setting contents for the selected program are displayed.

To confirm the settings for the next day of the week, in the state of Step 7, press the RESET button to return to
the state of Step 5. Repeat Steps 5o 7.

To confirm the settings for the next group, in the state of Step 7, press the RESET button twice or press a group
number button to return to the state of Step 3. Repeat Steps 3to 7.

To end program settings confirmation, press the MENU button.

Bce kaTaJsioru u mHCTpYKIUM 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html



How to Set an External Timer Unit

An off-the-shelf timer can be connected to this central control. Set the indoor units to be run by the external timer.
The set indoor unit is run or stopped by the signals from the external timer.

RUN ALL
STOP ALL
-

[CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

~

(ROOW )

pu]
[t L0c
T 1 =< -
PJnqu‘\u (M;_,M TE WED THU m(m)%‘ % om 5w 10 ey
& {300 e’ 3 Ll

.- - - - ) ) .0 )
- i - - - ) ) - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.

SROP 4 Zf_WT4Y llrw( 1371

a1=|-2)
fe!

MENU SELECT SET

0O @& @
5
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LLIGIVIR EMANDSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
N\ J

1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select [ALL |, [GROUP |, or [ONE |.
To set all the managed units, select [ALL].
To set one or more groups, select [GROUP], then press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the group number.
To select all the groups, select “88”.
To set one or more individual units, select , then press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the unit
number.

2. Press the TIMER INPUT SET button.
The light up.

To set another group or individual indoor unit, repeat Steps 1 and 2.

(ROOWH)
GROUP 4 I _UNT4IY Ty bu ]

W {3t | 123 | chr
[PROGRAM] (SUM) O TUE WED THU FRI (SAD) & e -“-lsnl]
aN - = Z - Sme =in
& 1300 e = L luc

e External timer input is only valid for indoor units set to or [REMOTE !

¢ To cancel timer setting, in the state in Step 1, press the TIMER INPUT SET button again.
The goes out and operations under timer control are disabled.

e During external timer input, the flashes.

e Even during external timer input, the contents of operation can be changed.

e During external timer input, the timer unit settings can not be changed.
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How to Set Demand Units

1.

Demand operation is not available in this central control.

When a demand controller is connected to this central control, demand operation becomes possible. For indoor
units for which demand is set, signals from the external demand controller change the operation mode to FAN
and change the CENTER / REMOTE setting to [{=1=i.

GROUP ¢ ¥ _UNITANY 4 . ~
W (-l ] zone o | c
(PROGRAM] (SU) WO TUE MED THU FRI (AT) }, [ s =5 ED

e e

ONET RS Ll

A I ) (.

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypada.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
@D
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LCIDIS EuAND SET  TINER INUT SET RESET STOP
S
\ /

Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select [ALL |, [GROUP |, or [ ONE |,

To set all the managed units, select [ALL].

To set one or more groups, select [GROUP], then press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the group number.
To select all the groups, select “88”.

To set one or more individual units, select , then press the SELECT (A or V) button to set the unit
number.

2. Press the DEMAND SET button.

The light up.

To set another group or individual indoor unit, repeat Steps 1 and 2.

When the signals are cancelled, the operation mode returns to that before demand operation started.

To cancel the demand setting, in the state in Step 1, press the DEMAND SET button again. Demand operation is
disabled.

During demand input, the flashes.

During demand input, the CENTER / REMOTE and MODE settings can not be changed.

For some jumper line settings, the CENTER / REMOTE setting does not change to [fElIiE. For more information
on jumper line settings, consult your dealer.

During demand input, the demand unit settings can not be changed.

By setting control select switch SW6 to OFF, it is possible to prohibit operation with the local remote
controller by signals from the outside for indoor units for which demand is set.

When the signals from the outside are cancelled, the CENTER / REMOTE setting returns to its original state.
But the operation mode remains and does not change to %

For more information on setting the control select switch, consult your dealer.

REMOTE REMOTE

CENTER CENTER CENTER

A A
External signal External signal
input cancelled
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When Lights Up

This is displayed when an invalid value is set or an invalid button operation is attempted. Check the button opera-
tion and unit state (CENTER / REMOTE setting etc.), then try the operation again.

When the RUN / ERROR display lamp lights up red
or the check display 2\ lights up or flashes

I There is an abnormality in an air conditioner.
The RUN / ERROR display lamp for the group number of the abnormal indoor unit lights up red, the check
display lights up or flashes, and the abnormal indoor unit stops. If the display unit number is the abnormal indoor
unit, the check display flashes.

I Notify your dealer of the “error code”, “abnormal condition”, “abnormal indoor
unit model”, etc.

Method for Checking the Indoor Unit Number for Which the CHECK Display A Is Lit

(FO0Nd)
GROUP ¢ TY_UNITANTY . pur]

Vo 01— Nodd 4 ™ {300 iy che
0 [ CENTER[ReNoTe] = -

O {300 oo S (i<

. am.- - - ) ) ) )
b i - - - ) ) ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA.
MENU SELECT SET

N

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET

& J

RUN ALL
-
STOP ALL
-

CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

FILTER
LUVJR OEUAND SET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP

3 2 1,3

1. Press the CHECK button.
The flashes and the abnormal indoor unit number and its group number (for an indoor unit managed as
an individual unit, “--”) are displayed.
If there is more than one abnormal indoor unit, the lowest indoor unit number is displayed.
The figure shows the display for an error (E59) occurring at 10:25 on December 20. (E59 shows that is an
outdoor unit error, so it is necessary to inspect outdoor unit No. 23.)

6 :‘_"!Jmf_l 1 pur
ROUP I OC L ), . (0UTDOOR [

e e D A | | e g
. - C
20 25 ‘ EJ

LTime of error
Month and day of error

For some indoor unit models, the outdoor unit number is not displayed.

<When there is more than one abnormal indoor unit>
2. Press the A button.
The display switches to increase the indoor unit number.
Pressing the ¥ button has the opposite effect.
3. Press the CHECK button or the ALL / GROUP / ONE button.
The lights up and the display returns to the running state of the indoor unit being displayed.
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When the Maintenance Display 3 Lights Up or Flashes

I The time for periodic inspection has come.
If there is one or more units being managed that requires inspection, the maintenance display lights up or
flashes. Notify your dealer of the contents displayed.
¢ The maintenance display { lights up.
e The maintenance display { and “1” light up.
* The maintenance display §f and “2” light up.
¢ The maintenance display §f and “BACKUP” light up.

Maintenance display section

RO0HE)
GROUP 7 24 _UNIT 74 0T1 .y BACK In]
okt =", LU ™ ¢2ean | ikt e
[PROGRAM] (SUW) NON TUE WED THU FRI (SAT)
Ly R T Yy =R
DOTE5QI T 553

Please request your dealer to perform the inspection. This inspection is important for maintenance. Please take
care of this promptly.
Continued use without inspection leads to breakdown.

¢ |f there is even one abnormal unit, the indoor unit number for maintenance can not be checked.
e If the displayed unit number requires maintenance, the maintenance display flashes.

Method for Checking the Indoor Unit Number for Which the Maintenance Display f Is Lit

(FO0NE)
GROP 4 I _NTYFT § . -

o (-l ™o o | P che
O «g-uu [ Et AR L luc

-am- ) mn) - ) ) . .
o) o) ) ) . .

AAGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad A

RUN ALL
-
STOP ALL
-

MENU  SELECT | SET | [ceNTER/meMoTE FANSPEED LOWVER  TEMP | acd RUN
A Ez @
FILTER
ALL/BROUP/ONE RESET LTCI0J OEuAND SET  TINER INUT SET REBET STOP
C) Ly ®
. J

1. Press the CHECK button.
The flashes and the indoor unit number requiring periodic inspection and its group number (for an
indoor unit managed as an individual unit, “--”) are displayed.

<When there is more than one unit requiring periodic inspection>

2. Press the A button.
From the one whose priority is high (1 to 5 on page 33), the indoor unit numbers are displayed from smaller to
larger. Pressing the ¥ button has the opposite effect.

3. Press the CHECK button or the ALL / GROUP / ONE button.
The lights up. The display returns to the running state of the indoor unit being displayed.
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When the Clean Filter Display & Lights Up / Flashes

1 This shows that it is time to clean the air filter. Clean the air filter.
For details on how to clean the filter, see the user’s manual that came with the air conditioner.
The cumulative running time for even one of the connected indoor units reaches the set time, the clean filter
display & lights or flashes.

(ROOHS)
GROUP 4 TH_UNIT4XTY 4 =1 |

o -l ld ™ 42 3m| | e
THU BB CENTER|REMOTE - - -

O {300 Py =19 =z L (U<

* If there is even one abnormal unit, the indoor unit number for filter cleaning can not be checked.
* If the displayed unit number requires filter cleaning, the clean filter display flashes.

Method for Checking the Indoor Unit Number for Which Clean Filter ] Is Lit

GROUP 4 =Y _UNIT
No. €21~ ¥o.
[PROGRAM] (SU0) NON TUE WED TH FRL (SAT) )
B =] ]
& 1300 o' Bl ® |3k Ll

O EOEO AT |-

AAGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad A

MENU  SELECT  SET | [CeNTER/ReMOTE FANSPEED LOWVER  TEMP | ey RUN
A
FILTER
ALL/BROUP/ONE RESET (OIS OEMMOSET  TINER INPUT SET REBET STOP
®
. J

1. Press the CHECK button.
The display flashes and the indoor unit number requiring filter cleaning and its group number (for an
indoor unit managed as an individual unit, “--”) are displayed.

<When there is more than one unit requiring filter cleaning>

2. Press the A button.
From the one whose priority is high (1 to 5 on page 33), the indoor unit numbers are displayed from smaller to
larger.
Pressing the ¥ button has the opposite effect.

3. Press the CHECK button or the ALL / GROUP / ONE button.
The display lights up. The display returns to the running state of the indoor unit being displayed.

When both the maintenance display and the clean filter display are lit, the display priority order is 1 to 5 on the next
page.
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1. When the maintenance display §f and “BACKUP” The outdoor unit is running in emergency mode and
are lit up inspection is required. Please consult your dealer.

2. When the maintenance display {f and “1” are lit up The time for periodic maintenance of the outdoor unit
already came. Please consult your dealer.

3. When the maintenance display §f and “2” are lit up This is a notice that it is time for periodic maintenance
of the outdoor unit. Please consult your dealer.

4. When the maintenance display {f is lit up This is a notice that it is time for periodic maintenance
of the indoor unit. Please check the indoor unit model
and consult your dealer.

5. When the clean filter display @ is lit up This is a notice that it is time for the air filter to be
cleaned. Please clean the air filter.

Until the abnormal indoor unit is released, the number is not displayed for the indoor unit for which the maintenance
display or clean filter display is lit up.

When the Filter Cleaning Is Complete

GROUP ¢ TY_UNTANY 4 . ~ ]
W -0 e zona o | @ b
[PROGRAN] (SU) o TUE WED THU FRI GAD) 3, %om s '”-,@

=2y =T = in
(=00 £ e 3 ool

- - - - - ) ) 0 )
- - - - - - - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadd.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

(@)
ALL/GROUP/ONE MODE  WiTESS ::NIIEMNPUISET RESET STOP
\_ J
1 2
1. Press the ALL / GROUP / ONE button and select [ALL |, [GROUP|, or [ ONE |.
ALL : All the managed units are reset.
GROUP : All the indoor units in the selected group number are reset. To select all the groups, select “88”.
ONE : Only the selected indoor unit is reset.

Press the SELECT (A or V) button to select the one indoor unit.

2. Press the FILTER RESET button.
The cumulative running time is reset and the clean filter display goes out.
To set another group or individual indoor unit, repeat Steps 1 and 2.

¢ ltis also possible to set the clean filter display of central control to not be displayed. Please consult your dealer.

Bce kaTaJsioru u mHCTpYKIUM 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html



When the Running State of All or Some of the Indoor Units
Set To Be Managed Is Not Displayed

1 This may happen due to some inadequacy of the communication lines or the
settings of this central control. Please consult your dealer.

What You Should Know before Use

1 Suction temperature display
When an indoor unit is running, the suction temperature for the displayed indoor unit is displayed.

Less than 0°C :--°C
0 to 49°C : 0 to 49°C in intervals of 1°C
49°C or higher  : Displayed as 49°C

I ALL/ GROUP / ONE setting
* When ALL is set : The various settings can be made for all the units being managed. The display shows
the running state of the indoor unit currently being displayed.
e When GROUP is set : The various settings can be made for one or more groups. The display shows the run-
ning state of the indoor unit with the smallest number in the group.
e When ONE is set  :The various settings can be made for individual units. The display shows the running
state of the indoor unit currently being displayed.

1 Power failure compensation
This central control has a power failure compensation function. The factory setting is program setting priority.
To give priority to the state before the power failure or to disable power failure compensation, please consult your
dealer.

1 What power failure compensation is
When the power supply for this central control is recovered after a power failure or the turning the power off,
the power failure compensation circuit automatically sends run signals according to the program settings or
the setting state before the power failure.
There are the following two types of compensation.

1. Priority to program setting
For the Run / Stop state and the set temperature, signals are automatically sent for the program set for the
day on which the power is recovered. For other states (mode, etc.), the signals give priority to the state before
the power failure. (See 2.)
If program for the day on which the power is recovered has not been set before recovery, control after power
recovery uses the states before the power failure. (See 2.)

2. Priority to state before power failure
Signals are automatically for the state of each indoor unit before the power failure.
Indoor units that were running when the power failed resume running.

[3. Do nothing after power supply is recovered ]
After the power is recovered, this central control does not send any signals at all.

e The group settings, individual unit settings, program settings, holiday settings, external timer settings, demand
settings, run status (run / stop, operation mode, set temperature, center / remote, remote controller operation
enable / disable, fan speed, louver direction) are held regardless of the duration of the power failure.

e The current time and day of the week are held for power failures of up to 48 hours. When the power is recovered
after a power failure for more than 48 hours, the display becomes “--:--", so please reset the time and date.

Bce kaTaJsioru u mHCTpYKIUM 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html



1 Emergency stop
(The operations depend on the jumper line setting. For more information on jumper line settings, consult
your dealer.)
When the is flashing, an emergency stop signal is being input by the external contact.
All the units being managed by this central control are stopped and the CENTER / REMOTE setting becomes
[E=01E]. In this state, operation from remote controllers is impossible.
During emergency stop input, RUN and CENTER / REMOTE operations from this central control are not pos-
sible.
If the external contact is cancelled, at that point in time, the units have stopped. (The stop flashing and
return to being lit up.)
However, even if the contact is cancelled within 2 minutes of being input, the display remains the same as for
emergency stop input for 2 minutes.
Note that after the contact is cancelled, the CENTER / REMOTE setting returns to its original status, but the
units do not run until you execute a RUN command.

' ROONY)
0 Pl‘l _UNT b BACK /]
Vo L1 |™enmt: | Tt Ciic
%ﬁémmmm%%ﬂm(m |
ORI PRI
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Error History

1 Error History Check Method (In Order of Occurrence)
You can view the month, day, and time at which an error occurred for each indoor unit number and the corre-
sponding error code.

\

(FO0NE)
GROUP 4 ZH_UNIT4ITY ¢ . ~ pu |

R E i el che
P 1k T 3 401, Bem rsm ATED
O 1300 £ H® e [ l.U'c

RUN ALL
IO OE I &
STOP ALL

A A |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad A

MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP RUN

) (a3 O = @
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET MODE DEMAND SET  TIMER INPUT SET STOP

Lo |4 ® )
\ J

|
3 2 1 3

Press the CHECK button and the A button at the same time.
The flashes and the contents of the latest error are displayed.

If there is no error log, is displayed.

7

1 S |
O R R ] | i P
. C
220 1025 ‘ EJd
LTime of occurrence
Month and day of occurrence

Press the A or V button to select the indoor unit number.
If you press the A button, the display shifts from newer to older error. Pressing the ¥ button has the opposite
effect.

Press the CHECK button or the ALL / GROUP / ONE button.
The lights up. The error display goes out, and the display returns to the running state of the indoor unit
being displayed.

1 Erasing the Error History

How to erase the error history for the displayed indoor unit

With the abnormal indoor unit being displayed, hold down the CHECK button and RESET button (for at least
one second).

How to erase the error history for all units being managed

With the abnormal indoor unit being displayed, hold down the CHECK button and RESET button and FILTER
RESET button (for at least one second).
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I How To Check the Error History for the Displayed Unit Number
You can view the month, day, and time at which the most recent error occurred on the indoor unit being dis-
played and the corresponding error code.

(Ro0WE)
che
TIrEY
Ll

GROUP 4 Y _UNITAITY 4 .
W -l nn
[PROGRAN] (SU0) NON TUE WED TH FRI GAD

[OREA e e

O EO A S ) |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad A

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP RUN

e e | @& @
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET MODE  WTTIRag TINER INPUT SET STOP

EoN LY ® =
\ J

|
3 2 1 3

1. Press the CHECK button and the ¥ button at the same time.
The flashes and the month, day, and time of the latest error on the indoor unit being displayed are dis-

played.
GROUP ™% ;;T Y ’
R D T i Al ] | i Lo
. Co
‘ g2 125 ‘ EJ

If there is no error log, “E--" is displayed.
You can check the number of the outdoor unit connected to the displayed unit number.

~tt

__
6ROUP 170 1= L UNITY 0.4 . ouTooor e
okt o= ot ™ ™ 423 | L P ’

For some indoor unit models, the outdoor unit number is not displayed.

2. Press the A or V button to select the indoor unit number.
If you press the A button, the unit number increases. If you press the ¥V button, the unit number decreases.
The details of the most recent error for each unit are displayed.

3. Press the CHECK button or the ALL / GROUP / ONE button.
The lights up. The error display goes out, and the display returns to the running state of the indoor unit
being displayed.

The error log can not be erased while in this display .
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Installation

Do not install central control in Do not install central control in any Avoid any place which is exposed
any area where noise easily gen- : area where it is very humid or the : to direct sunlight or is near a heat

erates. vibration is large. : source.
: AARARAW : N \—|—z
hs Xy : ““0“ AT
=] [zsesd O NN " / \~. /\\J
= I I S RS (@)
COMPUTER % :/.(.\8 — % x // \ {I\IJ
g@ OF : = ~ ag §§ :%._ _—.z \
AN/ =22 NN — : :
M= S

If it is installed near the computer, If it is installed in an area exposed If it is installed under direct sunlight
automatic door, elevator or equipment : to humidity, splashing water or high : or near a heat source, it will cause
which generates noise, it will cause : V|brat|on it will cause malfunctions. : malfunctions.

improper operation.

After Sales Service

@® Have the following information available when ® Repairs after the free service warranty period.
requesting repairs. Consult your dealer. Warranty period is one year
® Model name frqm installation. It V.VI|| be charged when repair is re-
quired after the period. Please consult your dealer.

@ Installation date

@ Problem status, as detailed as possible
® Address, name, telephone number @® Questions

For after sales service, consult your dealer.

® Relocation
Since expert techniques are required, always con-
tact your dealer.
In such cases, there will be a fee for relocation.
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)\ MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.

AIR-CONDITIONING & REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS HEADQUARTERS
3-1, Asahi, Nishibiwajima-cho, Kiyosu, Aichi, 452-8561, Japan
http://www.mbhi.co.jp

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES EUROPE, LTD.
AIR-CONDITIONER DIVISION
3rd Floor Thavies Inn House 3-4 Holborn Circus London ECIN 2HA, ENGLAND
Tel : +44-20-7842-8171
Fax: +44-20-7842-8104
http://www.mhie.com

=&EFTW (£EE) BRAH
W BTV 522995 b B R I62903-2906% T4 : 200336
Tel : +86-21-5876-3030
Fax : +86-21-5877-7330
http://www.mhi-ac.com

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES AIR-CONDITIONERS AUSTRALIA, PTY. LTD.
9C Commercial Road Kingsgrove NSW 2208 PO BOX 318 Kingsgrove NSW 1480
Tel : +61-2-8571-7977
Fax: +61-2-8571-7992
http://www.mhiaa.com.au

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES - MAHAJAK AIR CONDITIONERS CO., LTD.
200 Moo 4, Lat Krabang Industrial Estate Phase 3, Chalongkrung Road, Lamplatiew,
Lat Krabang, Bangkok 10520, Thailand
Tel : +66-2-326-0401
Fax: +66-2-326-0419
http://www.maco.co.th/
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Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi d'utiliser I'unité de commande cen-
tralisée de Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Avant la mise en service, veulillez lire les instructions de ce manuel pour utiliser cet appareil
de fagon optimale. Lorsque vous avez lu ce manuel, veuillez le conserver dans un endroit
sUr pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement. Vous pourriez avoir besoin de le consulter en
cas de problemes avec l'appareil. Lisez également le manuel d'utilisation du climatiseur.

Table des matieres

B CONSIgNES 8 SECUNTE.........eiiiiii i 2
B Noms et foNCtioNS deS PIBCES ......ccueecueeiiiecieeie ettt 3
B Réglage de ladate et de 'NeUre ...........eueeiiiiiiiii e 6
B Réglage de plusieurs unités au sein d'un groupe ............eeeeeeeeeeeeeneiiiiciiiieeeeeeeenss 7
B Réglage d'une UNIt€ UNIQUE........ooueuiiiiiiiiiiee e 9
H Réglage des unités a ne pas CONIOIEr.........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 10
B REQIAges CONSECULITS .....uuiiiiiiiiii e 11
B Réglage CENTER / REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande)................. 13
B Contréle des fonctions autorisées/neutralisées sur la télécommande................ 14
B Marche/arrét de toutes 1€S UNItES.......ccooiieiiiii i 15
B Marche/arrét d'un groupe d'UNITES........ooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 16
B Marche/arrét d'une seule UNIte..........coooiiiiiiii i 17
B Réglage des données de mise en marche..........ccccooveiiiieei i 18
B Réglage des ProgramMIMES ......c.ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e s ssnsbaneeeeees 19
1. Réglage de la minuterie de marche/arrét (RUN/STOP) .....cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinee. 19

2. Réglage de la minuterie (mise en marche & 'heure définie) et réglage de la température (RUN & TEMP) ... 21
3. Réglage de la minuterie (mise en marche a I'heure définie uniquement) ...... 21

4. Réglage de la minuterie (Arrét a I'heure définie uniquement)....................... 22
B Réglages lors d'un départ €N VaCaNCES ........cceveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 24
B Confirmation des réglages de programme...........c.ceeeeiiiirieeeieiiiieeee e 26
B Réglage d'une minuterie extérieure au SYStEMEe.........cccuvvviiiiiiiieee e, 28
B Réglage des unités de demande ............cceevviiiiiiiiee i 29
B Lorsque E- 11031 T 30
H Lorsque le témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR s'allume de couleur rouge
ou lorsque l'icdne de contrdle A s'allume ou clignote ...........ccocecviviiiieeeneeennn. 30
Méthode de contréle du numéro de l'unité intérieure pour laquelle l'icéne
de contréle A S'allUME ..o 30
Bl Lorsque l'icéne d'entretien §f s'allume ou clignote ............ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 31
Méthode de contréle du numéro de l'unité intérieure pour laquelle l'icéne
d'entretien §f S'AlIUME ...o.oveeeeceeeeeeee et 31
B Lorsque l'icbne de nettoyage du filtre & s'allume/clignote ..., 32
Méthode de contréle du numéro de l'unité intérieure pour laquelle l'icéne
de nettoyage du filtre @ s'allume..........ccooviiiiiii e 32
Lorsque le nettoyage du filtre estterminé ..., 33
B Lorsque le statut de fonctionnement de I'ensemble ou de certaines
des unités intérieures sous contrble ne s'affiche pas..........cccooeiiiiiiiiin. 34
B Ce que vous devez savoir avant d'utiliser cet appareil.........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiinneenen. 34
B HiSTOrQUE 0ES ITEUIS ...t 36
B INSTAIlATION ... e 38
Bl SEIVICE APIES-VENTE ....eeiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e snnes 38

I PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE LORS DE LA MISE AU REBUT

et électroniques (WEEE conformément a la directive 2002/96/CE) doit étre séparée des déchets ménagers. L'unité de

Ei Votre unité de commande centralisée peut porter ce symbole. Il indique que la mise au rebut des composants électriques

commande centralisée doit étre déposée dans un centre de traitement des déchets officiel pour y étre recyclée ; elle ne
mmmm | doit pas étre entreposée avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez contacter l'installateur ou les autorités locales pour plus

d'informations.

Ce symbole, imprimé sur les piles insérées dans votre commande centralisée, est une information destinée a I'utilisateur final, selon

Les piles usées ne doivent pas étre jetées avec les déchets domestiques. Si un symbole chimique est imprimé a cété du symbole
indiqué ci-dessus, cela signifie que les piles contiennent une certaine concentration de métal lourd. Ceci est indiqué de la fagon

E la Directive 2006/66/CE Article 20 Annexe |l de 'UE.

suivante:Hg: mercure (0,0005%), Cd: cadmium (0,002%), Pb: plomb (0,004%)

Veuillez déposer les piles a I'endroit préconisé dans votre déchetterie locale ou dans un centre de recyclage.
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Consignes de sécurité

® Avant de mettre en service I'unité de commande centralisée, veuillez lire attentivement ces "Consignes de sécurité" pour utiliser cet appareil de fagon optimale.

® Les consignes de sécurité sont regroupées en deux catégories : "/AA DANGER" et "/A AVERTISSEMENT". Les consignes qui

apparaissent dans la colonne "A DANGER" indiquent qu'une utilisation incorrecte de |'appareil peut avoir des conséquences
dramatiques de type blessures graves voir mortelles, etc.

"/ AVERTISSEMENTS" indiquent que certaines manipulations peuvent également avoir des conséquences dramatiques,
selon les circonstances. Veuillez respecter scrupuleusement ces avertissements car votre sécurité en dépend.

® Les symboles qui apparaissent fréquemment dans le texte ont les significations suivantes :

. . . Suivre scrupuleusement les Fournir une mise a la terre
Strictement interdit. . . iy
instructions. positive.

® Lorsque vous avez lu ce manuel, veuillez le conserver a portée de main pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement. Si une autre

personne doit faire fonctionner cet appareil, veillez a lui fournir le manuel pour qu'il puisse le consulter.

I PRECAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION

A\ DANGER

L'unité de commande centralisée doit étre installée par votre revendeur ou par du personnel qualifié.

Nous vous déconseillons d'installer I'unité de commande centralisée vous-méme car toute manipulation incorrecte pourrait se
traduire par une électrocution ou un incendie.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Veillez a relier cet appareil a la terre. : Selon I'emplacement d'installation, il peut étre nécessaire
: de poser un disjoncteur.

Ne reliez pas le cable de mise a la terre a une conduite de :

gaz, d'eau, & un paratonnerre ou cable de mise & la terre  : Le risque d'électrocution est important en I'absence de
connecté a un téléphone. Une mise a la terre incorrecte ou : disjoncteur.Veuillez consulter votre revendeur.
incompléete peut se traduire par une électrocution. :

I PRECAUTIONS D'UTILISATION

A DANGER
Si de I'eau pénétre dans I'unité de commande centralisée : Sil'unité de commande centralisée fonctionne de fagon anormale,
lors d'une catastrophe naturelle de type inondation ou : éteignez-la et mettez-la hors tension en appuyant sur le bouton de

ouragan, veuillez consulter votre revendeur. : coupure de l'alimentation et consultez votre revendeur.

Si vous laissez fonctionner I'unité de commande centra-
lisée de fagon anormale, vous risquez d'étre confronté a
une défaillance de I'appareil, une électrocution et/ou un

Si vous persistez a faire fonctionner I'unité de comman-
de centralisée de fagon anormale, vous risquez d'étre
confronté a une défaillance de I'appareil, une électrocu-

I PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE EN CAS DE DEPLACEMENT OU DE REPARATION

incendie. tion et/ou un incendie.
/A AVERTISSEMENT
N'appuyez pas sur les touches de l'unité Ne tirez pas sur le cable d'alimenta- Ne nettoyez pas l'unité de commande

de commande avec les mains mouillées. : tion. : centralisée avec de I'eau.

Vous risquez de provoquer un
court-circuit si vous débranchez :
le fil central du cable d'alimen-
tation.

Vous pourriez vous électrocuter :
ou provoquer une défaillance de :
I'appareil.

Vous pourriez vous électrocuter
ou provoquer une défaillance de
I'appareil.

%

A\ DANGER
L'unité de commande centralisée ne doit étre ni démontée : Si vous devez déplacer I'unité de commande centralisée
ni modifiée. Si un entretien s'avére nécessaire, veuillez : pour l'installer dans un autre endroit, veuillez consulter
consulter votre revendeur. : votre revendeur ou un professionnel.

Toute installation incorrecte de l'unité de commande
centralisée peut se traduire par une électrocution et/ou
un incendie.

Tout entretien inadapté peut se traduire par une électro-
cution et/ou un incendie.
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Noms et fonctions des pieces

L'illustration ci-dessous montre I'unité de commande centralisée couvercle fermé.
Ouvrez le couvercle vers le bas en plagant les mains sur les renfoncements situés de chaque cété de la console

et tirez vers vous.

—————— Témoins de MARCHE/ERREUR/CONTROLE PERIODIQUE
Ces témoins indiquent le statut de fonctionnement de chaque groupe.
MARCHE : Témoin allumé de couleur verte |l'y a au moins une unité de climatisation inté-
rieure en marche dans le groupe.
ARRET : Témoin éteint Toutes les unités de climatisation intérieures du groupe sont soit
éteintes, soit inconnues (débranchées).
ERREUR : Témoin allumé de couleur rouge Il y a au moins une unité de climatisation inté-

~—— Touches GROUP RUN / STOP (groupe & marche/arrét)
Ces touches vous permettent de mettre en marche/d'arréter chaque groupe spécifique.

Touches GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

Ces touches vous permettent de sélectionner des groupes spécifiques lors du réglage des unités a controler.
Lors du réglage de la date et de I'heure, elles sont utilisées comme touches numérotées. (Dans ce cas précis,
les touches 11 & 16 ne sont pas utilisées.)

Exemple : pour saisir "09", appuyez sur la touche 10 (0), puis sur la touche 09. Pour saisir "12", appuyez sur la
touche 01, puis sur la touche 02. Lorsque vous avez appuyé sur les touches (01) et (02), "23" s'affiche si vous

appuyez sur (03).
~——— Affichage de I'écran LCD (a cristaux liquides)
(O ¢, mirsusism
GROUP 4 TI_UNIT4NT =151 5
No. 0.0~ Nod it ¢ ™ {000 ‘ﬂ | [eyule] SC-SL2NA-E
[PROGRAN] (ub ion TUE Wep T e oap | CETEEETORS: = ] -“-,[?_T]
QEENEY e ik (L

RUN ALL

o S <o G o G > 0 o G [ 0 [-= @]
o B 5o o W o G <o @NN[o (o @ [:o @

STOP ALL

\_ | J

Couvercle J

Touche STOP ALL (arréter toutes les unités) o
Cette touche vous permet d'arréter toutes les unités de
climatisation intérieures sélectionnées.

Touche RUN ALL (mettre toutes les unités en marche) J
Cette touche vous permet de mettre en marche toutes les
unités de climatisation intérieures sélectionnées.

Remarque

L'unité de commande centralisée est livrée avec des étiquettes de touche ; vous devez indiquer sur chaque étiquet-
te le groupe qui est branché et coller les étiquettes dans les espaces prévus au-dessus des touches appropriées.
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L'illustration ci-dessous montre I'unité de commande centralisée couvercle ouvert.
A des fins d'explication; veuillez noter également que toutes les informations proposées par I'unité de comman-

de centralisée sont affichées sur I'écran LCD.

Affichage CENTER / REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande)
Cet affichage indique si le fonctionnement des unités est contrélé via I'unité de commande centralisée ou les télécommandes.

Affichage PROGRAM SET (sélection du programme)

N

Cet affichage apparait lors de la sélection d'un programme.

Affichage TIME SET (réglage de I'heure)

~

Cet affichage apparait lors du réglage de la date et de I'heure.

Affichage TIME (heure)
Affiche I'heure.

Affichage GROUP SET (sélection de groupe)

Cet affichage apparait lors de la sélection des unités a contréler au sein d'un groupe.

Affichage de programmation des jours de la semaine

~ cet affichage apparait au-dessus du jour exact de la semaine et _

de chaque jour de la semaine déja programmé.

Affichage ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité)
Cet affichage indique si l'unité de commande centralisée gére le fonctionne-
ment de toutes les unités, d'un groupe d'unités ou d'une seule unité.

Affichage GROUP No./ UNIT No. (n° de groupe/n° de I'unité)
Cet affichage indique le numéro du groupe et le numéro de

.
en dessous

(§

ALL |[GROUP ON GROUP SET PROGRAM SET | HOLIDAY SET JPROG
GROUP 0T 074 _ UNIT 4 074 D4 | Time y=g by - 74 07

l'unité de climatisation intérieure enregistré(e) ou contrélé(e).

INVALID 1BACK
ouu TR emsan| a0 |E[?2 Up
vvvvvvv i CENTERJREMOTE $

cooL DRV AN HEAT AUTO pt1 | // 1’6 l

Affichage PROGRAM (programme sélectionné)
Affiche les informations du programme sélectionné.

J i'li'l [ )

020 020 020 T8 F 34| Sl
D i Y |

40420420 420 °C 24| 3 OF: OO (oENAD (OENAND) (TIER VP

J

Affichage PROGRAM No. (n° de programme) —f
Affiche les numéros des programmes sélectionnés.

0o [0 (N o SN o SN

Affichage MODE
Affiche le mode de fonctionnement.

10
DE

Affichage DEMAND (unité de demande) —
S'affiche lors du réglage d'une unité de demande.

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A

Touche MENU
Cette touche vous permet de sélectionner le mode de réglage.

Touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité)
Cette touche vous permet de sélectionner TOUTES LES UNITES,
UN GROUPE D'UNITES ou UNE UNITE a faire fonctionner.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER
= Al o) (U ) ts) ()
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET [UIO0] =R DEMAND SET  TIMER INPUT SE
| YJiiCtz) | ED

\———— e

Touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V)

Cette touche sert principalement a sélectionner les numéros de groupe ou d'unité.

Touche SET (confirmer les réglages)
Cette touche vous permet de confirmer les réglages.

J

Touche RESET (réinitialiser)

Si vous appuyez sur cette touche pendant une procédure de réglage, le dernier réglage effectué est annulé.

Touche CENTER / REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande)
Cette touche vous permet d'opérer le contrdle des unités a partir de I'unité de commande centralisée ou de la télécommande.

Touche MODE

J

Cette touche vous permet de sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement.

Touche FAN SPEED (vitesse du ventilateur)

Cette touche vous permet de régler la vitesse du ventilateur.

Touche DEMAND SET (confirmer le réglage de I'unité de demande)

Cette touche vous permet de confirmer le réglage de I'unité de demande.
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r Affichage des FONCTIONS AUTORISEES/NEUTRALISEES SUR LA TELECOMMANDE

Affiche les fonctions neutralisées sur la télécommande.

Affichage HOLIDAY SET (réglage de vacances)
Cet affichage apparait lors de la sélection d'un programme de vacances.

Affichage INVALID INPUT (utilisation d'une touche non valide)
Cet affichage apparalit lorsque I'utilisation d'une touche est inappropriée.

Icone FAN SPEED (vitesse du ventilateur)
Cette icone indique la vitesse du ventilateur.

Icone MAINTENANCE (entretien)

Cette icone s'affiche lorsque I'une des unités contrélées nécessite un entretien.

Affichage PROGRAM CONFIRM (confirmation de programme)
Cet affichage apparait pour confirmer la sélection d'un programme.

Icone CHECK (contréle)
Cette icone s'affiche lorsqu'une unité contrélée présente une erreur.

~

Icone CLEAN FILTER (nettoyage du filtre)

i1 (RoOM §)

PROGRAM SET ] HOLIDAY SET |PRIGRAM CO

007 14 - VAR D 1 BACK A\ =g (DR A1 I”1 °F
CHH ﬁ(Duxﬂ | 2 5o\ e R T

o MBI CENTER| REMOTE] — b
S 2 o v Sl /v BERE =0
1 a4 SROZ0-Q @) amermeuD £ LIL1T €
]

S MITSUBISHI

AN\ HEAVY INDUSTRIE!

SC-SL2NA-E

N\

Cette icone s'affiche lorsque le filtre d'une unité
contrélée doit étre nettoyé.

Affichage ROOM TEMPERATURE (température de la piece)
ICet affichage indique la température de la piece.

J

Affichage OUTDOOR UNIT No. (n° de I'unité extérieure)

|
o - - - -~

\ Cet affichage indique le numéro de ['unité de climatisation extérieure
dans la section ROOM TEMPERATURE (température de la piéce).

< Affichage MANAG. UNIT NUM (numéro de ['unité contrdlée)

‘keypad A
CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER
C ) (Cs) (G2

MODE

DEMAND SET TIMER INPUT SET

TEMP
A
!
v

0: 0: 18

Cet affichage indique le numéro des unités controlées dans
la section SET TEMPERATURE (température définie).

—— Affichage SET TEMPERATURE (température définie)
Cet affichage indique la température définie.

Affichage LOUVER (louvre)
Cet affichage indique la direction de la grille de ventilation.

- Affichage TIMER INPUT (données de la minuterie)
Cet affichage apparait lors de la saisie des données d'une minuterie extérieure au systéme.

.

Touche RUN (marche)
Cette touche permet de mettre en marche les unités de climatisation intérieures.

- Touche STOP (arrét)
Cette touche permet d'arréter les unités de climatisation intérieures.

Touche CHECK (controle)
Cette touche concerne I'entretien de l'installation.

Veuillez ne pas appuyer sur cette touche tant que le climatiseur fonctionne normalement.

Touche FILTER RESET (réinitialiser le filtre)

Cette touche permet de réinitialiser I'icone CLEAN FILTER (nettoyage du filtre).

Appuyez sur cette touche apres avoir nettoyé le filtre a air.

Touche TEMP (température) (A ou V)
Cette touche permet de régler la température.

.

Touche LOUVER (grille de ventilation)
Cette touche permet de régler la direction de la grille de ventilation.

Touche TIMER INPUT SET (saisir les données de la minuterie)

Cette touche permet de définir une unité de climatisation intérieure dont le fonctionnement doit étre contrélé par une minuterie extérieure au systeme.
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Réglage de la date et de I'heure

L'exécution des programmes est basée sur la date et I'heure définies ici.
Veuillez régler la date et I'heure avec précision.

GROUP ¢ T4 _UNITITY ¢ .| ~

Yo {d-%d ™ zona o |
FROGRA o) bov e 1 T £ o J, [Ty
@ 1300 2 Hcd sk L il

Bl = - == - - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER : number keypada
MENU  SELECT|  SET
N

CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
O @& @
FILTER
ALL/GI 0UP/ONE RESET LUIVIVISR DEMANDSET TINER NPUT SET RESET STOP
Y : ()
\_ v

1 —2,4,6,8,10, 12
—-3,5,7,9, 11

Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez Qill[SY31.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

r’ Eteint ind GROUP SET fud TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMEad HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

L'affichage RISl clignote.

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'affichage s'allume et I'affichage de I'année clignote.

TIME SET

|ws.-.-_ |

NI
l.l_l'lEl_ o
A Ll -

I—Affiohage du jour
Affichage du mois
Affichage de I'année

]

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

pour définir ’'année.

Exemple : pour saisir "09" a l'aide de la touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pour définir 'année 2009, appuyez
sur la touche 10 (0), puis sur la touche 09.

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'affichage du mois clignote.

TIME SET W

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

pour définir le mois.

Exemple : pour saisir "07" a I'aide des touches GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pour définir le mois de juillet, ap-
puyez sur la touche 10 (0), puis sur la touche 07.

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'affichage du jour clignote.

TIME SET W

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

pour définir le jour.

Exemple : pour saisir "20" a I'aide des touches GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pour définir le 20, appuyez sur la
touche 02, puis sur la touche 10 (0).
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8. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'affichage de I'neure clignote.

SUN NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT
[ L Ly =Nl
A=) DR P =y N )

9. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pour régler les heures.
Lorsque vous appuyez sur les touches A ou V, 09:00 s'affiche immédiatement. Les touches GROUP No. (n°
de groupe) servent de touches numérotées que vous pouvez utiliser pour régler I'heure.

Exemple 1 : "--:--" = Appuyez sur la touche 10 (0). = "00:--" = Appuyez sur la touche 08. = “08:--"

Exemple 2 : "--:--" = Appuyez sur la touche 01. = "01 :--" = Appuyez sur la touche 03. = “13:--"
10. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'affichage des minutes clignote.

{ | J

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT
- T =Tyl
DA = R ¥ R [ gy X |

11. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pour régler les minutes.
Les touches GROUP No. (n° de groupe) servent de touches numérotées que vous pouvez utiliser pour régler les minutes.
Exemple : "13:00" = Appuyez sur la touche 02. = "13:02" = Appuyez sur la touche 06. = “13:26”

12. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

La date et I'heure exactes sont confirmées.
Elles s'affichent pendant 2 secondes, puis l'affichage normal réapparait.

|Tws 1'31?5‘ |

SUN NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

a9 ongZo

Remarque

e Pour annuler un réglage en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.

¢ Sivous appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser), le dernier réglage effectué est annulé.

* Mettez I'appareil a I'neure exacte si ce n'est pas déja le cas.

e L'heure est considérée comme étant exacte méme en présence d'un décalage de 10 minutes par an.

Réglage de plusieurs unités au sein d'un groupe

Définissez les unités de climatisation intérieures réunies au sein de groupes qui doivent étre contrdlées par
l'unité de commande centralisée.

Important

e Alalivraison, I'unité de commande centralisée ne peut contréler aucune unité de climatisation intérieure ; vous devez toujours configu-
rer les unités de climatisation intérieures de fagon a ce qu'elles puissent passer sous le contrble de I'unité de commande centralisée.

Attention

e L'unité de commande centralisée n'est pas en mesure de contrdler le fonctionnement des unités de climatisation intérieures tant que des groupes ne sont pas constitués et paramétrés.
» N'effectuez aucun réglage de groupe pendant les deux minutes qui suivent le démarrage ou l'arrét d'une unité.

G
GROUP ¢ T4 _UNITAITY 4 . ~

Yo (AL ™ 1zo0a o | e

& {300 e Bk Loldc

o e e o o o ) o
o e - o o ) ) ) .

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A

MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
A )

FILTER
ALL/61,0UP/ONE - RESET LLIOIVISR DEMANDSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP

)
& J
1 —2,5
-3 4
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1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez [EUIENSN.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

r’ Eteint ad GROUP SET fud TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMRd HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

L'affichage KSOIRSM clignote.
2. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'affichage s'allume et "01-00" clignote.

GROUP ™7 4 ZUNIT 'n'l| Ty |
No.Luf 1< No., Auf Al LAl .I

LT
XA

3. Appuyez sur la touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) correspondant au groupe a paramétrer.
Le numéro du groupe sélectionné clignote.
Exemple : 02-00
4. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité de climatisa-
tion intérieure.
Le numéro de l'unité sélectionnée clignote.
Exemple : 02-05
Les étapes 3 et 4 peuvent étre exécutées dans n'importe quel ordre.

| GRQUP SET |
GROUP 7Y '1 UNIT [y |ms ] |
No. At 22 , Al
CEB)7 7
LiLl

5. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Les numéros du groupe et de l'unité s'allument et se mettent a clignoter au bout de 2 secondes.
Le numéro d'unité affiché est alors enregistré comme le numéro de groupe affiché.
Si vous enregistrez un numéro d'unité que le systeme ne connait pas, le nombre des unités contrlées augmente.

| GRouP SET]
cnouvn,l UNIT Iy |ms -y |
0.0 1= AL

.t |
‘ B/

<Modification d'un numéro d'unité de climatisation intérieure>
Pour modifier le numéro d'une unité intérieure au sein d'un méme groupe, répétez les étapes 4 et 5.

<Modification du numéro de groupe>
Pour modifier le numéro de groupe et effectuer des réglages de groupe, répétez les étapes 3 a 5.

Remarque

e Pour enregistrer les réglages ou annuler les réglages en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.
* |l est possible de paramétrer des unités avec des adresses consécutives en une seule fois. (‘7"Page 11
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Réglage d'une unité unique

Si l'unité de commande centralisée contréle une unité intérieure n'appartenant a aucun groupe, vous pouvez
paramétrer le contr6le individuel de cette unité en suivant la procédure ci-dessous.

(ROOW )

RO 4 Zf_WT4Y ” e 1300

pu]
LE'c
1 =
Jnomw;_#_’m [ 5 ] 1 ED
& 13:00 PN S luc

e ) ) ) ) - .
MENU SELECT : aDYENTEW/REHOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP RUN

A
ALL/GLOUP/ONE ';(IéSTEETR STOP
v — -

—4,6

Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez IR IN.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

r’ Eteint iad GROUP SET fud TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMEad HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

L'affichage KB clignote.
Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'affichage s'allume et "01-00" clignote.

A R T3 | W

y)
[15]

Appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser).
L'affichage GROUP No. (n° de groupe) clignote "--".

Exemple : "-- - 00"
‘”‘w‘? - - 1”#9 ,".'.'E.‘]““L o3| |
‘ {r
A

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité de climatisa-
tion intérieure.
Le numéro de l'unité sélectionnée clignote.

Exemple : "-- - 05"
“"“”" -- 3”#%‘ a5 ]”" 34| | J

‘ My}
1]

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

“- -7 et le numéro de l'unité intérieure s'allument et se mettent a clignoter au bout de 2 secondes.

Le numéro d'unité affiché est alors enregistré pour un contréle individuel. Si vous enregistrez un numéro
d'unité que le systeme ne connait pas, le nombre des unités controlées augmente.

GROP . _UNT AT |rwz -3 |
No. PR,

/|
B3 ¢ ¢
(i
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<Modification d'un numéro d'unité de climatisation intérieure>
Pour modifier le numéro de I'unité intérieure et poursuivre les réglages individuels, exécutez I'étape 5, et répétez
les étapes 6 et 7.
6. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité de climatisa-
tion intérieure.
7. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

Remarque

e Pour enregistrer les réglages ou annuler les réglages en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.

e Aucun programme ou réglage de groupe ne peut étre appliqué a une unité intérieure réglée en mode individuel
a partir de cette unité de commande centralisée. Seules les fonctions "RUN ALL" (mettre toutes les unités en
marche), "STOP ALL" (arréter toutes les unités) et la fonction d'arrét d'urgence la concernent.

¢ Vous pouvez effectuer un réglage de groupe si vous appuyez sur la touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pendant
les étapes 3 & 7. ('3Page 8 Etape 3

¢ \ous pouvez également effectuer ces réglages a partir des réglages de groupe (Page 7).

* |l est possible de paramétrer des unités avec des adresses consécutives en une seule fois. (‘7=Page 11

Réglage des unités a ne pas controler

Pour définir les unités appartenant a un groupe ou les unités individuelles qui ne doivent pas étre controlées, suivez la procédure ci-dessous.
Les fonctions "RUN ALL" (mettre toutes les unités en marche), "STOP ALL" (arréter toutes les unités) et la fonction d'arrét d'urgence ne
concernent méme pas les groupes d'unités qui ne doivent pas étre controlés.

(Fo0wd) K3
GROUP ¢ Y _UNIT THE ¢ -] -~ ]
No. I.‘I No.lu ” {300)a L ‘ L0c
] 1 - -
(s'wm e e g, 8 om N5 lnD,S,E’Ti
{300 £ e |3k L i

s
R ) (.

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadd.

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

A O ()

ALL/GL00P/ONE RESET E PRl | sTop
Vi az) (
\_ J
1 —3,4
—2,6,8
—5, 7

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez [SUINAN.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illustration ci-dessous.
Lorsque vous sélectionnez KeIEAN, 'affichage KRN clignote.

PROGRAM CONFIRMRgd HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

L'affichage Kei/:EIM clignote.
2. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'affichage s'allume et "01-00" clignote.

GR%%}?!:{IJI:U“UL{- ,ll:{’l:{ MEEI[IHH‘ |
1
1]
3. Appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser).
L'affichage GROUP No. (n° de groupe) clignote "--".
Exemple : "-- - 00"
GR%%I? ',' ',' ﬁumst_! ’I-"IL"I ?m it gm |
| (0
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4. Appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser).
L'affichage GROUP No. (n° de groupe) est vierge.

Exemple :" 00"
e, LIL1 i“”‘c".."i:.-','ﬂ

\
‘ 1
i

5. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité de climatisation intérieure.
Le numéro de l'unité sélectionnée clignote.

Exemple :" 05"
e L5 iﬂ"f.s'..f,':ga |

n

6. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le n° de l'unité s'allume et se met a clignoter au bout de 2 secondes.
Le numéro d'unité affiché est alors enregistré comme correspondant a une unité a ne pas contréler.
Lorsque vous réglez un numeéro d'unité enregistré a ne pas contréler, le nombre des unités a contréler diminue.

GROUP SET

e L5 ™23 |

G Ty T
[ )

[Modification du numéro d'une unité de climatisation intérieure]
Pour modifier le numéro de I'unité intérieure et poursuivre les réglages d'une autre unité a ne pas contrdler,
exécutez I'étape 6, et répétez les étapes 7 et 8.
7. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité de climatisation intérieure.
8. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

Remarque

e Pour enregistrer les réglages ou annuler les réglages en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.

¢ Vous pouvez effectuer un réglage de groupe si vous appuyez sur la touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) pendant
les étapes 3 & 8. ("7=Page 8 Etape 3

* \ous pouvez également effectuer ces réglages a partir des réglages de groupe (Page 7).

* |l est possible de paramétrer des unités avec des adresses consécutives en une seule fois. (‘F7=Page 11

Réglages consecutifs

Pour paramétrer plusieurs unités intérieures avec des adresses consécutives en une seule fois, exécutez |'étape
5 du menu "Réglage de groupe" ou I'étape 5 du menu "Réglage unique" ou I'étape 6 du menu "Unités a ne pas
contréler", et suivez la procédure ci-dessous.

~

D) S, mirsumsw

GROUP 4 T _UNIT e ¢ 3-mra =
No. I_'/ No./ﬂ ” (R Re) ‘ [agufe) SC-SL2NA-E
[PROGRAN] (SU) oK TUE WED THU FRI (SAD) }, S_B- - —’/ﬁﬁl ’_:l Iy SETH)
&

________
& 1300 £ Hc?

oo e - o o - -
- - - - o o o

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA.
MENU SELECT SET
A

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET
v

CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
FILTER
DEMAND SET __WER INPUT SET RESET

\ - J,

Bce katasiorn m mHCcTpyKInuy 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html



1.

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages) (pendant une seconde minimum).

Les réglages consécutifs commencent a partir du numéro d'unité intérieure enregistré. L'affichage du n°
d'unité devient "--".

Le numéro de l'unité de départ des réglages consécultifs est affiché et I'unité finale s'affiche en clignotant
dans la colonne du bas.

_
Mol - - ™2p-a
NI {1
5 SOaC [
2. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité finale
concernée par les réglages consécutifs.
-
BTN A ™ V1] |
NP {1
a5 gdc i
3. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le numéro de l'unité finale concernée par les réglages consécutifs s'allume et se met a clignoter au bout de 2
secondes.
Si vous appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V), l'affichage 2 réapparait.
_
ol - - - o an| |
I
gs 2o ch
Remarque

Pour enregistrer les réglages ou annuler les réglages en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.
Pour mettre un terme aux réglages consécutifs, appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) ou GROUP No. (n°
de groupe).

Fonctions pratiques

Le nombre d'unités actuellement sous contréle s'affiche dans (i

Nt
L
i

GROUP 7 T4 _UNIT 407 |
No.&f No. A0 ¥

= TW ]
13

— Pour enregistrer une autre unité dans le méme groupe — Appuyez sur la touche A ou V. — -1k — Appuyez
sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

— Pour enregistrer l'unité affichée dans un groupe différent — Appuyez sur la touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
correspondant au groupe désiré. — &+-{% — Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

,—— Pour enregistrer l'unité affichée comme unité UNIQUE (individuelle) — Appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitiali-

ser). — - --Li% — Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

— Pour enregistrer I'unité affichée comme unité a ne pas contréler — Appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser).

— Appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser). — &% — Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L Pour mettre un terme a I'enregistrement des groupes — Appuyez sur la touche MENU. — L'affichage normal

réapparait.

D]
e

Le nombre maximal d'unités pouvant étre contrblées est 48 ou 64, selon le modele des unités intérieures rac-

cordées. Si vous désirez contréler davantage d'unités, vous devez alors utiliser plusieurs unités de commande
centralisée. Veuillez consulter votre revendeur.
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Reglage CENTER / REMOTE (unite de commande centralisée/telecommande)

Grace a ce réglage, vous avez la possibilité de contrbler I'ensemble des unités intérieures au niveau central via
l'unité de commande centralisée ou au niveau local via les télécommandes fournies avec chaque unité intérieure.

I Contenu des réglages et controle des unités

Contenu des réglages Touches de contrble des unités

CENTER Le contréle des unités n'est possible qu'a partir de I'unité de commande centra-

(unité de commande centralisée) | lisée. L'unité intérieure ne peut pas étre contrélée a partir d'une télécommande.

(unité de commande centralisée et télécommande)

Le controle des unités est possible a partir de I'unité de commande centralisée
et de la télécommande de chaque unité. Le dernier dispositif de contréle utilisé
(unité de commande centralisée ou télécommande) prend le pas sur l'autre.

CENTER and REMOTE

REMOTE Le contréle des unités est impossible a partir de I'unité de commande cen-
(téelécommande) | tralisée. Le contréle de l'unité n'est possible qu'a partir d'une télécommande.

* Réglage

RO 4 S WT4Y ”m 1371

(R

[PROGRAN] (SU0) NON TUE WED TH FRI GAD)
{3 BN
(=R e R

STOP ALL

ORI ) (.
AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad &

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP

A
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE - RESET LICRIS 0EUAND SET  TINER INUT SET RESET STOP

1 3
2

Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-
nez [ALL ], [GROUP] ou [ONE .

ALL] — [6ROUP] — [ONE
r— [ALL] — | | —~ [ONE] —

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

Sélectionnez toutes les unités intérieures, un groupe d'unités intérieures ou une unité intérieure a mettre en
marche ou a arréter.

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro du groupe ou de l'unité.
Si vous avez sélectionné ALL (toutes les unités) a I'étape 1, ignorez I'étape 2.

Pour sélectionner tous les groupes, appuyez sur "88".

Appuyez sur la touche CENTER/REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande) et sélec-

tionnez [(1[E], ou [ENE.
I—» E — [ENE — EEICENE ]

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.
L'option affichée est alors paramétrée.

Remarque

Si vous raccordez plusieurs unités de commande centralisée a une méme série d'unités, veillez a ce que ce
réglage (CENTER / REMOTE [unité de commande centralisée/télécommande]) soit le méme pour toutes.

Si la connexion J1 est coupée, la touche CENTER / REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande)
est neutralisée.

Pour plus de détails sur les connexions, veuillez consulter votre revendeur.

Ce réglage ne peut étre effectué pendant la procédure de réglage d'une unité de demande (DEMAND) ou d'arrét d'urgence.

Bce kaTaJsioru u mHCTpYKIUM 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html




Controle des fonctions autorisées/neutralisees sur la télecommande

Vous avez la possibilité de neutraliser certaines fonctions ("température”, "mode de fonctionnement", "vitesse du

ventilateur", "marche/arrét") sur les télécommandes des unités intérieures

ROON )

SROP 4 Zf_WT4Y ”m 137

(ronla o | Coc

~— - — —

[PROGRAW] (Sub) 4oN TuE peo ) i (oan | CEEEIETONE s e 107 Y
ONEEY, S C

= s |5 (i<

oo ) - e ) 0 - -
- - - - - - - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A
TEMP CHECK RUN
a ()

MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER
) ) | 3 GD
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE REGET MODE Tl gy STOP
on (ad) @)

RESET

\. J

12 -3,5 (4)

1. Lorsque le systéme fonctionne normalement ou lorsque STOP (arrét) est affiché (hors mode de
réglage *), appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et
sélectionnez [ALL], [6GROUP], ou [ONE].

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

ALL] — [GROUP] — [ONE
|—»I | — | | — | Ij

* Les options [RENEN, HENE, ERGRHEEE, EDYERSE, ot ne sont pas sélectionnées
et aucune unité n'est alors contrélée (Pages 29, 31, 35).
2. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro du groupe ou de
l'unité.
Si vous avez sélectionné ALL (toutes les unités) a I'étape 1, ignorez I'étape 2.
Pour sélectionner tous les groupes, appuyez sur "88".
3. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le cadenas clignote.

Cadenas
L ROON &)
GROUP ¢ TH_UNIT4DY 4 BTy ,
Vo (A-Nedld ™ t2:amla- | Coc
_(vs.u»:)_(%u_)la_ue)(@)@)@)@) é4 B s :“-lls,liﬂl
& 1300 e £ L luc

4. Appuyez sur la touche de la fonction pour laquelle la télécommande doit étre neutralisée (TEMP. (A
ou V¥), MODE, VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR ou MARCHE/ARRET).
Lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche, I'affichage de la fonction correspondante s'allume.
Lorsque vous appuyez a nouveau sur cette touche, I'affichage s'éteint.
Les fonctions affichées ne peuvent pas étre sélectionnées a l'aide des télécommandes.
——OPERATION MODE (mode de fonctionnement)

RUN / STOP (marche/arrét)T FAN SPEED (vitesse du ventilateur)

— TEMPERATURE

AT (o)
L E i R v hie
(suu)(m)(m)(@)(@)(m)(m);‘ @ﬁ f_ _/R - '-l’s'liﬂ]
& 1300 £ £z L i<

5. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Si vous avez neutralisé au moins une fonction de la télécommande, le cadenas s'allume.

ROOW Y

GROUP 4 T _UNTAJY 4 . - T

SR E R ] e Coc
THU 1 - —y

QBRI e =z L luc

Remarque

e Pour annuler les réglages en cours, appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser).
¢ Sila connexion J1 est coupée, cette fonction est neutralisée.
Pour plus de détails sur les connexions, veuillez consulter votre revendeur.
e Lorsque plusieurs unités intérieures sont reliées a une télécommande, les fonctions que vous avez neutralisées

sur la télécommande s'étendent a toutes les unités intérieures controlées nar cette télécommande.
Bce katasiorn m mHCcTpyKInuy 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html



Marche/arrét de toutes les unités

Cette fonction vous permet de mettre en marche ou d'arréter toutes les unités de climatisation intérieures sous contréle.

B Méthode A

& {300 ' e |5k (1S
o o - o o o ) ) )

STOP ALL

- - - e o o o )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: nunber keypad A

MENU SELECT SET CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN|
(- O @@ (@)
FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LUIDI EUAND SET  TINER INPUT SET RESET ST0
(. < ® D
\ J

RUN ALL

—+ Marche

<MARCHE> Appuyez sur la touche RUN ALL (mettre toutes les unités en marche).
L'ensemble des unités intérieures sous contréle se mettent en marche et le témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR

s'allume de couleur verte.
< ARRET > Appuyez sur la touche STOP ALL (arréter toutes les unités).
L'ensemble des unités intérieures sous contrdle s'arrétent et le témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR s'éteint.

B Méthode B

IOEE I &
S
ORI ) |-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad &
)
ALL/GROLP/ONE RESET

MENU  SELECT SET

GENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED LOUWVER  TEMP | [lRSTEe RUN
| @& ()
FILTER
LCIDIS EuAND SET  TINER INUT SET RESET STOP
O )

\_ J

<MARCHE>
1. Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-

nez ALL.

— [ALL] — [6ROUP] — —

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.
2. Appuyez sur la touche RUN (marche).

< ARRET >
1. Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-
nez ALL.

’—' [ALL| — [GROUP| — [ONE| ]

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.
2. Appuyez sur la touche STOP (arrét).

Remarque

Le réglage CENTER / REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande) ne concerne que les unités
intérieures déja réglées sur CENTER ou CENTER et REMOTE.Cette fonction est neutralisée pour les unités

intérieures réglées sur REMOTE.
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Marche/arret d'un groupe d'unités

Cette fonction vous permet de mettre en marche ou d'arréter un groupe d'unités.

B Méthode A

- Témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR
— Touches GROUP & RUN / STOP (groupe & marche/arrét)

GROUP 4 Y _UNITANY 4 . ~
No. €207 Nt ( ‘m 3008 W ‘
il

(PROGRAW] (SU0) W0 TUE WED T . [ =1 ED
SWEER =7 o - IS in
& {300 He |5 L luc

OB & )& E & e e ]
MENU SELECT CED&REMOTE FAN%ED ::i: RDUN
ALL/6ROUP/ONE MODE DEIANDSEI.-]J:IER\MPUTSEI RESET %
. J
<MARCHE> Lorsque les climatiseurs sont arrétés (témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR éteint), appuyez sur la
touche GROUP RUN / STOP (groupe - marche/arrét)
L'ensemble des unités intérieures d'un groupe se mettent en marche et le témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR
s'allume de couleur verte.
< ARRET > Lorsque les climatiseurs fonctionnent (t¢moin de MARCHE/ERREUR allumé de couleur
verte), appuyez sur la touche GROUP RUN / STOP (groupe - marche/arrét).
L'ensemble des unités intérieures du groupe s'arrétent et le témoin de MARCHE/ERREUR s'éteint.
B Méthode B

(RO0 )
GROUP ¢ Z4 _UNIT4ITY ¢ . —~ pu |
o (-4l 3o o | e
] BN CENTER [REMOTE| - -
:(’M:_,M TE ¥E) THU %@5' #- [ ] _Inﬁ”
& {300 £ Hc |3k lu<

oo - o o o o - mm R
s
- - - e o o o ]

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadd.

MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET LIIVIVIS DEWANDSET  TINER INPUT SET fz'ELsTETR STOP
C LY -
\_ >
_—
1. Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-

nez GROUP.

ALL] — [GROUP] — [ONE
— LALL] —~ | |~ [ONE] —

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

2. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro du groupe a mettre en
marche ou a arréter.

Si vous sélectionnez le groupe 88, tous les groupes enregistrés se mettent en marche ou s'arrétent.
3. Appuyez sur la touche RUN (marche) ou STOP (arrét).

Remarque

* Le réglage CENTER / REMOTE (unité de commande centralisée/télécommande) ne concerne que les unités
intérieures déja réglées sur CENTER ou CENTER et REMOTE.Cette fonction est neutralisée pour les unités
intérieures réglées sur REMOTE.
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Marche/arrét d'une seule unité

Cette fonction vous permet de mettre en marche les unités de climatisation intérieures sélectionnées.

[GROU] GOBY 4 mivsumist
GROUP ¢ UNITEFT 4 . -~ -]
S (3% ™ zone o | Pt sc-stonaE
[PROGRAM] (SU0 O\ TUE MED T FAl (SAD J [ =] -”-,n@h
OXER NS L lic

o - o ) ) 5 e - )
o i ) ] ) - ) - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.
MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER ~ TEMP } CHECK

A o) | 3 @3 EGE

FILTER
ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET M DEMAND SET _TWEN INPUT SET RESET
\_ J
—

1. Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-

nez [ONE].

ALL] — [GROUP] — [ONE
|—>I | — | | = | Ij

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

2. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de I'unité intérieure a
mettre en marche ou a arréter.
3. Appuyez sur la touche RUN (marche) ou STOP (arrét).

Remarque

¢ Cette fonction n'est possible que pour les unités intérieures déja réglées sur CENTER ou CENTER et REMOTE
(unité de commande centralisée/télécommande).
Elle est neutralisée pour les unités intérieures réglées sur REMOTE.

<Exemple d'affichage de MARCHE>

ROOWH)
GROUP 4 I _UNIT4I 4 . -
W, (-l ™ znna o | che
PRalon B 1% @ & & a0, a T ITYED
O {300 Py = e L luc
1 H 1
<Exemple d'affichage d'ARRET>
'a )
[6RoUP] ROON &)
GROUP 4 I _UNIT4D 4 . -
W (-l ™ znna o | che
[PROGRAM] (sUV) NON TUE WED THU FRI (SAD) J,
S 1200 £ Hc®
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Réglage des données de mise en marche

Cette fonction vous permet de régler le mode de fonctionnement, la température, la vitesse du ventilateur et la
direction de la grille de ventilation.
z Y

GROUP 4 ZH _UNIT4ITY ¢ . -~
Vo (0~ Nodld ™ IO0B O

o e e e ) ) ) )
o - - - > > - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A
MENU SELECT | SET | [cewen/eote FANSPEED LOUVER  TEMP | [eNoed RUN
)

EM
A a @
FILTER
i RESET STOP
> (|

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET MODE  WVTIVRGS
& J

ST LL

_TINER INPUT SET

2 | &

1 2 3564

1. Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-
nez |ALL |, |GROUP | ou [ONE |.

’—' [ALL| — [GROUP| — [ONE] ]

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.
2. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro du groupe ou de
l'unité.
Si vous avez sélectionné ALL (toutes les unités) a I'étape 1, ignorez I'étape 2.
Pour sélectionner tous les groupes, appuyez sur "88".
3. Appuyez sur la touche MODE pour sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement.

COoOoL DRY FAN HE.AT AUTO
—

Nl el o~
— & -0-2-4d-0)+
Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

Sur certains modeles d'unité intérieure, vous pouvez paramétrer une touche de contréle pour afficher I'option
"AUTQ". Pour plus de détails sur le réglage de la touche de contréle, veuillez consulter votre revendeur.

4. Appuyez sur la touche TEMP (A ou ¥) pour régler la température.
Température entre 18 °C et 30 °C.

Remarque

Exemples de réglage de la température
Cool (temps froid) ...... 26 a28°C

Dry (temps sec).......... 21a24°C
Heat (temps chaud) ...22 a 24°C
Fan (ventilateur) ......... Aucun réglage de température requis.

5. Appuyez sur la touche FAN SPEED pour régler la vitesse du ventilateur.
— 3°™ vitesse —» 2°™ vitesse — 1°° vitesse — 2°™ vitesse — 3°™ vitesse — (49"‘9 vitesse) —‘

% % % % % %

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

r# eme | ,:
=mmll 4 vitesse
\ Le ventilateur de I'unité tourne a plein régime.

eme

Sur certains modeéles pour l'intérieur, le sélecteur peut afficher "4°™ vitesse".
Pour plus d'informations sur la commande, adressez-vous a votre revendeur.

6. Appuyez sur la touche LOUVER pour régler la direction de la grille de ventilation.

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.

7. Définissez les fonctions AUTORISEES/NEUTRALISEES sur chaque télécommande. (‘7 Page 14
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Remarque

e Cette fonction n'est possible que pour les unités intérieures déja réglées sur CENTER ou CENTER et REMOTE
(unité de commande centralisée/télécommande). Elle est neutralisée pour les unités intérieures réglées sur
REMOTE (télécommande).

Suite au fonctionnement de l'unité de commande centralisée, la modification des réglages de I'unité intérieure

peut prendre quelques minutes.

En mode automatique, les unités intérieures oscillent entre "Froid" < "Chaud" selon la différence qui existe

entre la température définie et la température de la piéce de fagon a maintenir une température constante. (Ce

mode ne concerne que les systémes a récupération de chaleur).

e Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche TEMP (température) et augmentez ou baissez la température définie, les
unités peuvent s'arréter. Cela s'explique tout simplement par le fait que le dispositif de réglage de la température
s'est mis en route.

* En mode "Temps sec", la vitesse du ventilateur oscille automatiquement entre Faible et Arrét selon la tempéra-

ture de la piéce.

Lorsque les unités intérieures sont réglées sur différents modes, et que certaines d'entre elles ne sont pas

réversibles, l'affichage "MODE" clignote.

e (Certaines fonctions ne sont pas reconnues par certains modeles d'unité intérieure. Veuillez consulter le manuel
d'utilisation de l'unité intérieure.

Réglage des programmes

Ces réglages sont effectués pour chaque groupe.
Pour chaque jour de la semaine, vous pouvez effectuer jusqu'a quatre cycles de marche/arrét et de réglage de la température.
Vous pouvez sélectionner les quatre types de réglage indiqués ci-dessous pour un programme.

1. MISE EN MARCHE et ARRET aux heures définies

2. MISE EN MARCHE et TEMP (réglage de la température) a I'heure définie
3. MISE EN MARCHE a I'heure définie uniquement

4. ARRET a I'heure définie uniquement

1. Réglage de la minuterie de marche/arrét (RUN/STOP)

/

N mirsymis

"l
GROWP ¢ TI_UNTANY f . -
W -k = znna o | SC-SL2NA-E
(M)Mﬂﬂmﬂ(w)é' #om =] g
Sk

{300 Ho® |3k

O (@

1] AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER : number keypad A
MENU SELECT SET
N
ALL/61 0UP/ONE RESET
v

CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP

\ J

1 -2,4,6,8,10, 12, 14, 16
—3,5,7,9,11, 13, 15
-3,9, 11, 13, 15

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez [EREHTINSN.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

INER INPUT SET

MODE  WTRI AT

r’ Eteint md GROUP SET fud TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMEad HOLIDAY SET Rad PROGRAM SET

L'affichage clignote.
2. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

PROGRAM SET
GROUP ™Y 4 TIME .
okt ™ P55 |
[PROGRAM| SUN MON TTE WED THU FRI SAT ;‘

I

Bce kaTaJsioru u mHCTpYKIUM 31ech: http://splitoff.ru/tehn-doc.html



4,

5.

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe) a définir.
Pour définir le méme programme pour tous les groupes, sélectionnez "88".

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

Le groupe pour lequel le programme doit étre défini a été sélectionné.

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour régler le jour de la semaine.

Placez le repére —— au-dessus du jour de la semaine a programmer.

Si vous appuyez sur A, le repére ~— se déplace vers la droite en clignotant. Si vous appuyez sur ¥, le repére ~— se déplace vers la gauche.
Si vous appuyez sur A, le repére ~— placé au-dessus de "Mon to Fri" (lundi & vendredi), "Mon to Sat" (lundi @ samedi) ou "Sun to Sat" (diman-
che & samedi) (tous les jours) clignote une fois ; par conséquent, si vous désirez effectuer les mémes réglages pour tous ces jours, sélectionnez
"Mon to Fri", "Mon to Sat" ou "Sun to Sat" (tous les jours).

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

PROGRAM SET

-~ Mol ., ™ 56| |
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT [PROGRAM] SUN WON TE. WED THU FRI SAT 19
- e - - §

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

Le jour de la semaine a programmer a été sélectionné.

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour sélectionner le numéro du programme.
Si vous appuyez sur V, le repére < situé prés du numéro se déplace vers le bas en clignotant. Si vous ap-
puyez sur A, le repere 4 se déplace vers le haut.

1< PROGRAM SET
GROUP Y 7Y

2 No.Ll 0 ™ m g ‘

3 [PROGRAM] SIN NON TUE WED THU FRI IS

3 O----@- i

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le numéro du programme est sélectionné.

PROGRAM SET

GROLIP"Iql NME s H‘ |
,sun NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT 3
) e o’a = - e'e = 34
ZATETAY - 4

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour régler I’heure de début (heures).

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'heure de début (les heures) s'allume ; elle est alors sélectionnée.
o
GRO”PL'“.I |me i SE‘ |
[PROGRAM] Su (o, TUE WED THU FRI SAT J
OO - -@--:-- ¥

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour régler I’heure de début (minutes).

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
L'heure de début (les minutes) s'allume ; cela signifie que les minutes ont été sélectionnées.
GROUP Y |mz ™ 'u:“ |
m SUN mm TUE WY [THUFRLSAT 3
OB 15@- - - &

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour régler I’heure de fin (heures).

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'heure de fin (les heures) s'allume ; cela signifie que I'heure a été sélectionnée.

PROGRAM SET
GROLIPI'“:I TIME
oLl I 1458 |
m [PROGRAM] SIN WON TUE WED THU Fp,w ]
[ = - = =3
Ou:n l..'l l"/:””\f

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour régler I’heure de fin (minutes).

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'heure de fin (les minutes) est réglée ; le réglage est alors terminé. “_” s'allume sous le jour de la semaine
qui a été défini (TUE—-TUE [mardi]) et I'affichage doit étre identique a 2 celui de lillustration.

(“_” indique qu'un programme a été défini pour le jour de la semaine affiché.)

Sélectionnez le numéro de programme suivant.

PROGRAM SET

“emd  [<eesE] |
[PROGRAM] SUN NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ;.
OOE (5@ (730 %
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2. Réglage de la minuterie (mise en marche a I'heure définie) et réglage de la température (RUN & TEMP)

(FO0NE)
GROUP ¢ ZY _UNIT4ITY ¢ . —~ =]
o (-4l 3o o | b
BRoGRn 1n 1 10 3 60 J, Fum T TTYED
OXERTx e’ L luc

o e o ) a)e ke e - )
o i ] ] ) ) e -] )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.
MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER ~ TEMP CHECK RUN

(] O = a
ALL/GROUP/ONE REBET MODE TR  TNER INPUT SET ‘l' STOP
\_ J

13, 15 14

1 a 12. Saisir I'heure de début.
Exécutez les étapes 1 a 12 pages 19 a 20.

13. Lorsque la section relative a I'heure de fin (heures) affiche “--”, appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Sivous appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) une fois I'neure de fin définie, l'affichage de la section relative a 'heure de fin (heures) devient “--".

PROGRAM SET
GROUP J7¢ 1T/ TE {1q-
VoLt o [ 58 |
SUN MON TUE WED THU (PRl AT 3
-
OOE: 15 - - oci
i

14. Appuyez sur la touche TEMP (A ou ¥) pour régler la température.
15. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
La température définie est sélectionnée ; le réglage est alors terminé. “_” s'allume sous le jour de la semaine

qui a été défini (TUE—-TUE [mardi]) et I'affichage doit étre identique a celui de l'illustration.
Sélectionnez le numéro de programme suivant.

PROGRAM SET
GROUP )74 IT¢ .
okt ™ 58| |
PROGRAM] SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ;.
| N = E N = ' -
OOR: 15 P Eh

3. Réglage de la minuterie (mise en marche a I'heure définie uniquement)

(RO0TH)
GROUP ¢ TH_UNIT4ITY ¢ . —~
W -0 e oo o | che
™ 1 - i
(M’L’%% w1 %(_s%)%, [ ] = ED
O 1300 oo AR [ l.U'c

R
.o - o o ) ) ) )
- - - e o ) ) ) )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA.
MENU SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
[¢)

FILTER
LUVJR OEUAND SET  TINER INUT SET RESET STOP

\ - y

ALL/GROUP/ONE RESET

13, 14

1 a 12. Saisir I'heure de début.
Exécutez les étapes 1 a 12 pages 19 a 20.
13. Lorsque la section relative a I'heure de fin (heures) affiche “--”, appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Sivous appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) une fois I'neure de fin définie, l'affichage de la section relative a 'heure de fin (heures) devient “--".
.
oLl d ™ 14:58| |
SUN MON TUE WED THU PRl 94T, 3
OOR: 15 - o oed
14. Lorsque “--” °C est affiché, appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Si vous appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) lorsque I'affichage de la température clignote, Iaffichage de la section de la température définie devient - °C.

PROGRAM SET
GROUP I 0TY TINE .
okt I 1458 |
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT a1
[ = - =" = 8=
OOE 1% B 2

Cette étape met un terme au réglage. “_” s'allume sous le jour de la semaine qui a été défini (TUE—->TUE

[mardi]) et I'affichage doit étre identique a celui de l'illustration. Sélectionnez le numéro de programme suivant.
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4. Réglage de la minuterie (arrét a I'heure définie uniquement)

(R0OHS)
GROUP ¢ T _UNIT¢ITY 4 .| -
Yo (- 1™ zonla o | ch
] 1 JENTER | REMOTE | - - 8
e s 6 8 ) B S T Sy
& 1300 e Lo

o e o ) ) e - - )
O EO I ] (-

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad4
MENU  SELECT SET
A
LTEF
ALL/GROUP/ONE < REBET ';lESTEF STOP
(

@)

CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN

o

10 9, 11

1 2 8. Définissez le numéro du programme.

9.

Exécutez les étapes 1 a 8 pages 19 a 20.

Lorsque la section relative a I'heure de début (heures) affiche “--”, appuyez sur la touche SET (confir-
mer les réglages).

Si vous appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) une fois I'neure de début saisie, I'affichage de la section
relative a I'heure de début (heures) devient “--”.

PROGRAM SET
GROUP 7 1Y TE -
okt ™ 458 |
TUE 1
s&m NoN TUE, WEQ |T'U./FRI SAT 2,
- ele = - 8

10. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

11.

pour régler I’heure de fin (heures).

Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'heure de fin (les heures) s'allume ; cela signifie que I'heure a été sélectionnée.
W

GROUP 74 IT1 TIME ¢4~

No.Ld =1 ™ e g |

PROGRAN] SUN NON TUE WED THU FRiy AT é
- .

J--:--° - -

LB TN

12. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

pour régler I’heure de fin (minutes).

13. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

“w »

L'heure de fin (minutes) est sélectionnée ; cette étape met un terme au réglage. “_” s'allume sous le jour de la
semaine qui a été défini (TUE—-TUE [mardi]) et I'affichage doit étre identique a celui de l'illustration. Sélec-
tionnez le numéro de programme suivant.

GROUP I~ )Y .

okd o ™ 14:58| |
SUN NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ;.
O--:-- @ 1730 &

Résumé des réglages

(1) Sélectionnez VRSN .

(2) Sélectionnez le numéro de groupe a définir.
(3) Sélectionnez le jour de la semaine a définir.
(4) Sélectionnez le numéro du programme.

(5) Définissez le contenu du programme.

1. Heure de début/ 2. Heure de début et TEMP 3. MISE EN MARCHE a I'heure 4. ARRET a I'heure définie

heure de fin . (réglage de la température) :  définie uniquement : uniquement
(5-1) Réglez I'heure de : Réglez I'heure de début. : Réglez I'heure de début. : Réglez I'heure de début sur “-:--".
début. : : :
(5-2) Réglez I'heure : Réglez I'heure de fin sur "--:--". : Réglez I'heure de fin sur “--:--". . Réglez I'heure de fin.
de fin. : : :
(5-3) : Réglez la température. : Réglez la température sur “--” °C. :
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I Réglage du jour de la semaine suivant
1. A I'étape 7 ou suivante, appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) pour retourner a I'étape 5 ( la sé-
lection du jour de la semaine = clignote). ('7"Pages 19 a 20
2. Exécutez I'étape 5 pour sélectionner le jour de la semaine a définir, puis les étapes 6 et suivantes.

I Réglage du groupe suivant
1. A l'étape 5 ou suivante, appuyez sur la touche RESET (réinitialiser) pour retourner a I'étape 3 ( la sé-
lection du jour correspondant au numéro de groupe clignote). ('7Pages 19 a 20
2. Exécutez I'étape 3 pour sélectionner le numéro de groupe a définir, puis les étapes 4 et suivantes.

I Fin du réglage ou annulation des réglages en cours
Appuyez sur la touche MENU.

I Copie du contenu des programmes définis
Lorsque est allumé, vous pouvez copier tous les contenus des programmes définis appartenant au
groupe affiché vers un autre groupe.

ot [ P58 |
SUN WON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ;
QOB 5@ {303

- i m - e o o o oo )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad.

MENU  SELECT SET CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER ~ TEMP CHECK RUN
O Q) &® 6. (@)
ALL/GROUP/ONE REBET LLTUIDJ R OEUAND SET  TINER INUT SET :IELgE? STOP
) W@ | E , =

L J

2 4
—1, 3

1. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour sélectionner le numéro de groupe dont le contenu doit étre copié.

2. Appuyez sur la touche ALL/GROUP/ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) pour sélection-
ner la destination de la copie.

l—»l ALL |——[GROUP|—— Eteintj

Les options s'affichent dans l'ordre.
Pour copier les programmes du groupe affiché vers tous les groupes, sélectionnez [ALL |,
Pour copier les programmes du groupe affiché vers un groupe spécifique, sélectionnez [GROUP].

N PROGRAM SET
GROUPITY A I T (e guy-
No.L0 =1 e esE| |
SUN NN TUE WED THU FRI SAT 1€
. I-1x]
D----Q@ IR 3

3. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour sélectionner le numéro de groupe vers lequel le contenu doit étre copié.
Si est sélectionné a I'étape 2, I'affichage indique 88 (tous les groupes) et il est inutile de passer par
cette étape.
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4. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le contenu des réglages du programme relatif a tous les jours de la semaine est alors copié. Le groupe de
destination de la copie s'allume pendant 2 secondes, puis se met a clignoter.
<Modifier le numéro du groupe de destination de la copie>
Aprés |'étape 4, exécutez les procédures des étapes 3 et 4.
<Mettre fin a la copie>
Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) pour annuler
ou [GROUP]. Cette opération met un terme a la copie du programme et les réglages de programme s'affichent
a nouveau.

Remarque

Si les heures de début et de fin sont identiques au cours d'une méme journée, I'heure de fin prend le pas sur
I'heure de début.

Si la méme heure de début est définie pour deux programmes, le numéro de programme le plus petit prend le
pas sur les autres.

Pour mettre fin a un réglage ou annuler un réglage en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.

Lorsque “--:--” s'affiche pour les heures de début et les heures de fin, le programme est annulé.

Les heures définies ne doivent pas nécessairement suivre 'ordre des numéros de programme.

Réglages lors d'un départ en vacances

Cette fonction vous permet de "neutraliser" temporairement le réglage des programmes définis pour n'importe
quel groupe et jour de la semaine.

Lorsque vous annulez le réglage de vacances, les programmes définis sont a nouveau opérationnels. Vous
pouvez réaliser des économies si vous utilisez cette fonction le jour de la semaine ol vous vous absentez par
exemple.

g S )

Rooud)

e

Sum o1 YD
L luc

GROUP 4 T _UNIT¢ITY 4 N
i A

PROGRAM] S0 won 1ue 10 T 1 oam ), |[E
$2-5
O 1300 ' |

[ - oo - o o o ) o

STOP ALL
- - - o o - - (|
[ 7] '\ AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA ]
MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/RENOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN
N /D & @
FILTER
ALL/61,0UP/ONE REYET IO DEMANDSET  TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP
N\ J
1 —2,4,6
-3 —3, 5

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez [iENEIIM.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

r’ Eteint —ENENISE— HENSI i
PROGRAM CONFIRMRS HOLIDAY SET B PROGRAM SET

L'affichage clignote.
2. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

1 | HOLIDAY SET |

CREE-  vresE |

TSN NN TUE WED THU FRI SAT ‘
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3. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour sélectionner le numéro de groupe a définir.
Pour sélectionner tous les groupes, appuyez sur "88".

4. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le numéro du groupe est alors sélectionné.

HOLIDAY SET
GROUP §7¢ 0T/ TE -
i, [ 458 |
/SR NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

5. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour sélectionner le jour de la semaine.
Placez le repere — au-dessus du jour de la semaine a programmer comme jour de vacances. Si vous
appuyez sur A, le repére = se déplace vers la droite en clignotant. Si vous appuyez sur V, le repére — se
déplace vers la gauche.

6. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

Le jour de la semaine a programmer comme jour de vacances est alors sélectionné. () s’allume et I'affichage
est identique a celui indiqué sur l'illustration.

| HOLIDAY SET |
e e, ™ 58]
@)Tm MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT L IS MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ‘

Remarque

e Pour définir plusieurs jours de la semaine comme jours de vacances, répétez les étapes 5 a 6.

e Pour appliquer les critéres de vacances au groupe suivant, conformément a I'étape 5, appuyez sur la touche
d'un numéro de groupe ou sur RESET (réinitialiser) pour revenir a I'étape 3. Répétez les étapes 3 a 6.

e Pour mettre fin a un réglage ou annuler un réglage en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.

I Annuler un réglage de vacances

RO
GROUP 4 Y _UNITA N 4 . - -
Y {3-Ndl {i3ona o | Chrc
[PROGRAM] (SUN) WON TUE WED THU FRi (saT) | |[EIEIEETIE 8 - - SETD
ONER T i ol |
S = e’ 3 L luc

o i ] ] ) - ) - - )

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A
MENU  SELECT|  SET
A

ALL/61,0UP/ONE RESET
A\

CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER ~ TEMP CHECK RUN

FILTER
LTCIDIR EuAND SET  TINER INUT SET RESET STOP

\_ : J

1 -2,4,6

3
3,5

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez [iENEIIM.
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

r’ Eteint ad GROUP SET fud TIME SET i
PROGRAM CONFIRMEad HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

L'affichage HiHDZNESM clignote.
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2. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

1l
REE- I~ eisgl |

II(ISUIN) NON TUE WED THU FRI SAT ‘

HOLIDAY SET J

3. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)

pour sélectionner le numéro de groupe a définir.
Pour sélectionner tous les groupes, appuyez sur "88".

4. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

Le numéro du groupe est alors sélectionné.

GROUP JTY I/ .
Wi, ™ (58 |
“4STR) MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

HOLIDAY SET

5. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour sélectionner le jour de la semaine.

Placez le repére — au-dessus du jour de la semaine a annuler comme jour de vacances.

6. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

L'affichage ( ) disparait et revient a l'affichage indiqué sur l'illustration.

e QS [~ r4sg
A% MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT | e

Remarque

Pour annuler les jours de la semaine définis comme jours de vacances, répétez les étapes 5 a 6.

Pour annuler les réglages de vacances du groupe suivant, conformément a I'étape 5, appuyez sur la touche d'un
numéro de groupe ou sur RESET (réinitialiser) pour revenir a I'étape 3. Répétez les étapes 3 a 6.

Pour mettre fin a un réglage ou annuler un réglage en cours, appuyez sur la touche MENU.

Confirmation des reglages de programme

(ROOH)
o (- ™ ona o che
jn@

Lol

- - o ) ) ) 0o -
- e - o ) ) ) )

RUN ALL
STOP ALL
AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypadA

MENU SELECT SET [CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED  LOUVER TEMP CHECK RUN

-

ALL/61.0UP/ONE RECET
\4

FILTER
LI DEMANDSET _ TINER INPUT SET RESET STOP

\ : ')
1 —2, 4,6
-3 —3,5,7

Appuyez sur la touche MENU et sélectionnez [0[RI
A chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'écran affiche tour a tour chaque option indiquée sur l'illus-
tration ci-dessous.

r' Eteint ind GROUP SET fud TIME SET j
PROGRAM CONFIRMEad HOLIDAY SET R PROGRAM SET

L'affichage [MXOREVRHINFEIN clignote.
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2. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).

PROGRAN CONEIRM

GROP I ¢ T fogE
No.bol 1 [™e g E:‘a‘ |
[PROGRAM] (SUN) MON TvUE WED THU FRI (SAT) %‘

=Ty 40 3
e.)l.lﬂ-!.”.lo L B s

3. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) ou sur une touche GROUP No. (n° de groupe)
pour sélectionner le numéro de groupe a définir.

4. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le numéro du groupe est alors sélectionné.

PROGRAM CONFIRM

GROUP 74 071 THE f0g-I 1T

[ s, |M l“'l'-‘.'lb‘ |
[PROGRAM] (SUN) HON /TUE- WED THU FRI (SAT) 14
@l --_'--o--_'-- 3

5. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour sélectionner le jour de la semaine.
Placez le repere = au-dessus du jour de la semaine pour lequel les réglages doivent étre confirmés.
Si vous appuyez sur A, le repére ~ se déplace vers la droite en clignotant. Si vous appuyez sur ¥V, le repére
~ se déplace vers la gauche.

6. Appuyez sur la touche SET (confirmer les réglages).
Le jour de la semaine est alors sélectionné.

PROGRAM CONFIRM

GROUP 71 071 TINE .
okt ™ 55 |
_ 21
B T
Od.l l-.'“.lo - a

7. Appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner) (A ou V) pour sélectionner le numéro du programme.
Si vous appuyez sur V, le repére € situé prés du numéro se déplace vers le bas en clignotant. Si vous ap-
puyez sur A, le repére 4 se déplace vers le haut.

Le contenu des réglages du programme sélectionné s'affiche.

Remarque

e Pour confirmer les réglages du jour de la semaine suivant, conformément a I'étape 7, appuyez sur la touche
RESET (réinitialiser) pour revenir a I'étape 5. Répétez les étapes 5 a 7.

e Pour confirmer les réglages du groupe suivant, conformément a I'étape 7, appuyez sur la touche RESET (réini-
tialiser) ou sur la touche d'un numéro de groupe pour revenir a I'étape 3. Répétez les étapes 3 a 7.

e Pour mettre fin a la confirmation des réglages de programme, appuyez sur la touche MENU.
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Reéglage d'une minuterie exterieure au systeme

Vous pouvez brancher une minuterie achetée dans le commerce sur cette unité de commande centralisée. Ré-
glez les unités intérieures qui doivent étre contrdlées par cette minuterie extérieure. La mise en marche ou l'arrét
d'une unité intérieure sont commandés par les signaux émis par la minuterie extérieure.

oK Lol

GROUP 4 T N4 4 . ~

W (-l znnla o | che
T 1 | EIEENE = ™
EROGT w0 wn 1x 0 T (n o3, |EIEVERE %y 2] g ED
{300 e S

O E) (@
ORI ) (.

AGROUP/UNIT No. and TIME/TIMER: number keypad A

MENU  SELECT |  SET (CENTER/REMOTE FAN SPEED LOUVER  TEMP CHECK RUN

) O &=® (@)
FILTER

ALL/BROUP/ONE RESET DEMMDSET _ TIER INPUT SET RESET STOP

@ |

. J

1 2

1. Appuyez sur la touche ALL / GROUP / ONE (toutes les unités/groupe d'unités/une unité) et sélection-
nez [ALL], [GROUP], ou [ONE].
Pour régler toutes les unités sous controle, sélectionnez .
Pour régler un ou plusieurs groupes, sélectionnez [GROUP], et appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sélectionner)
(A ou V) pour définir le numéro du groupe.
Pour sélectionner tous les groupes, appuyez sur "88".
Pour régler une ou plusieurs unités individuelles, sélectionnez [ONE], et appuyez sur la touche SELECT (sé-
lectionner) (A ou V) pour définir le numéro de l'unité.

2. Appuyez sur la touche TIMER INPUT SET (saisir les données de la minuterie).
L'affichage s'allume.

Pour régler un autre groupe ou une autre unité intérieure individuelle, répétez les étapes 1 et 2.

ROOHE
GROUP ¢ =Y _UNIT4J ¢ T C
No. 021~ Nodd ¢ "™ 123 | che
PROGRAM] (SUN) HON TUE WED THU FRi (sam) |, |ENIEIGEINE 8 | -1 -lsnl
FOG B0 T e Nivw )y
& 1300 e £ meme L (e

Remarque

Les données saisies dans la minuterie extérieure ne sont valides que pour les unités intérieures réglées sur

ou [REMOTE B

Pour annuler le réglage de la minuterie, conformément a I'étape 1, appuyez a nouveau sur la touche TIMER
INPUT SET (saisir les données de la minuterie). L'affichage disparait et toutes les fonctions sous
contrdle de la minuterie sont neutralisées.

L'affichage clignote pendant la saisie des données de la minuterie extérieure.

Méme pendant la saisie des données de la